
P.O BOX 30471 • LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909-7971
www.michigan.gov/treasury • (517) 373-0500

855 (Rev. 1-03)

JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM
GOVERNOR

STATE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY

LANSING
JAY B. RISING

STATE TREASURER

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION

PRESENT: Robert H. Naftaly, Chair STC 
Robert R. Lupi, Member STC 
Douglas B. Roberts, Member STC

Kelli Sobel, Executive Secretary
Marie G. Medlock, Recording Secretary

DATE OF MEETING: November 9, 2005

PLACE OF MEETING: Treasury Bond Finance Board Room
1st Floor Treasury Building

 Lansing, MI 

TIME OF MEETING: 9:00 A.M.

The agenda for the meeting is attached to and made a part of these minutes.  The item numbers
referred to in the minutes correspond to the agenda items as numbered.

Item 1. It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
 the minutes of October 25, 2005 as presented.

The State Tax Commission considered each MCL 211.154 notification of omitted or incorrectly
reported property separately and took the following actions for each listed file for which the
assessors and the owners did not concur.

Item 2. Scheduled for 9:30 A.M. 

City of Detroit, Wayne County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1726; SEAWAY MARKET PLACE; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 22-990831.01; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  80,000 to $ 121,400; TV from $  80,000 to $ 121,400.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 9, 2005                                                                            Page 2

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1727; EAST WINDS, INC.; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY;
SOUTH HAVEN Sch. Dist.; 13-990035.00; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  35,790 to $  65,860; TV from $  35,790 to $  65,860; 
2005 AV from $  40,780 to $  75,340; TV from $  40,780 to $  75,340.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1728; JOE RANDAZO'S FRUIT & VEGETABLE; CITY OF DETROIT;
WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 17990476.00; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  42,720 to $  46,740; TV from $  42,720 to $  46,740.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1729; CASABLANCA, INC. DBA: FUDDRUCKERS; CITY OF
DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 11-990035.05;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  84,770 to $ 110,440; TV from $  84,770 to $ 110,440; 
2004 AV from $  79,030 to $  98,250; TV from $  79,030 to $  98,250; 
2005 AV from $  71,380 to $  87,630; TV from $  71,380 to $  87,630.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1730; HEBERT & ELLER, PC; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY;
DETROIT Sch. Dist.; WARD 02 ITEM 990095.00; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  60,850 to $  53,572; TV from $  60,850 to $  53,572.     TP

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1731; US BANCORP, C/O ERNST & YOUNG, LLP; CITY OF
DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 02992943.02; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $   4,360 to $  14,750; TV from $   4,360 to $  14,750; 
2004 AV from $   2,390 to $  12,950; TV from $   2,390 to $  12,950; 
2005 AV from $   2,110 to $  11,550; TV from $   2,110 to $  11,550.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1733; SWEET DREAMS #2, INC.; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 03990440.00; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   0     to $   1,340; TV from $   0  to $   1,340.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 9, 2005                                                                            Page 3

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1734; DAIRY KING; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY;
DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 20990750.01; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   0     to $   8,350; TV from $   0   to $   8,350.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1735; FALAFEL PARADISE FOOD CO.; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 12990135.13; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  0  to $    680; TV from $ 0     to $    680.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1736; PERFECT IMAGE STUDIO; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 20990849.01; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $    0    to $    560; TV from $    0    to $    560.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1737; ZEBEE FISH MARKET, INC.; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 16992393.01; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  0    to $   1,840; TV from $   0   to $   1,840.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1738; IBJTC BUSINESS CREDIT CORPORATION; CITY OF
DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 09990200.19; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $   0     to $ 532,150; TV from $   0   to $ 532,150; 
2004 AV from $    0    to $ 420,120; TV from $    0  to $ 420,120.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
requested assessed and taxable values as presented:
154-05-1739; WINSTON BROS IRON & METAL CO., INC.; CITY OF
DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 13990918.00; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2005 AV from $ 473,890 to $ 525,000; TV from $ 473,890 to $ 525,000.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1740; OAKLEY INDUSTRIES SUB ASSEMBLY DIVISION; CITY OF
DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 15991258.00; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2005 AV from $1,476,090 to $2,283,100; TV from $1,476,090 to $2,283,100.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 9, 2005                                                                            Page 4

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1741; WALLY & CYNTHIA, INC.; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 16992782.01; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  0    to $   3,750; TV from $  0    to $   3,750.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1742; FISH EXPRESS; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY;
DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 18990831.20; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  15,000 to $  32,250; TV from $  15,000 to $  32,250.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1743; ROMO'S SERVICE; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY;
DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 16991776.01; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $    0    to $   2,750; TV from $    0    to $   2,750.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1744; LUCKY SPIN LAUNDRIES LLC #152; CITY OF DETROIT;
WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 16990690.10; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  12,370 to $  15,300; TV from $  12,370 to $  15,300; 
2005 AV from $  13,610 to $  34,470; TV from $  13,610 to $  34,470.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1745; METRO AUTO, INC.; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY;
DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 20990405.01; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   0     to $    480; TV from $     0   to $    480

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1746; ANTONIO'S USED CARS; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 20990640.01; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $    0    to $   2,620; TV from $   0   to $   2,620; 
2005 AV from $    0    to $   2,250; TV from $     0   to $   2,250.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1747; STERLING NATIONAL BANK; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 07990434.01; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   0     to $   7,190; TV from $    0    to $   7,190.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 9, 2005                                                                            Page 5

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1748; CONTAINERPORT GROUP, INC.; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 20990438.00; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $    0    to $ 362,800; TV from $    0    to $ 362,800.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1749; STAR FINANCIAL BANK; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 08990213.01; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $    0    to $    760; TV from $    0    to $    760.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1750; NORTH CAROLINA MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY;
CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 16991352.03;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $    0    to $   1,510; TV from $    0    to $   1,510.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1751; STERLING NATIONAL BANK; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 01990259.06; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $    0    to $  11,400; TV from $   0     to $  11,400.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1752; STERLING NATIONAL BANK; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 01991583.17; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   0     to $  42,020; TV from $    0    to $  42,020.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1753; ELANTIC TELECOM, INC.; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 25990350.25; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   0     to $  17,420; TV from $    0    to $  17,420.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 9, 2005                                                                            Page 6

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the revised figures in the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values
for the years 2003 and 2004:

2003:
Assessed Value: $ 1,230,910 to $ 1,572,400
Taxable Value: $ 1,230,910 to $ 1,572,400

2004:
Assessed Value: $ 140,000 to $ 696,700
Taxable Value: $ 140,000 to $ 696,700

154-05-1754; COCA-COLA ENTERPRISES, INC.; CITY OF DETROIT;
WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 25990260.00; PERSONAL; Property.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1755; LUCKY SPIN LAUNDRIES, DBA: SPINCYCLE, INC.; CITY OF
DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 22990834.01; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2004 AV from $   9,480 to $11,600; TV from $   9,480 to $  11,600.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1756; LUCKY SPIN LAUNDRIES; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 10990197.01; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  12,630 to $  15,400; TV from $  12,630 to $  15,400.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1757; LUCKY SPIN LAUNDRIES; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 21992726.11; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  40,520 to $  49,450; TV from $  40,520 to $  49,450.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to
postpone the below-referenced matter until November 30, 2005: 
154-05-1758; DELOITTE & TOUCHE, LLP; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 03990074.00; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $2,465,980 to $3,360,700; TV from $2,465,980 to $3,360,700;
2004 AV from $2,465,980 to $3,088,600; TV from $2,465,980 to $3,088,600; 
2005 AV from $1,768,140 to $2,785,550; TV from $1,768,140 to $2,785,550.
The Commission admitted Taxpayer Exhibit 1.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 9, 2005                                                                            Page 7

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1759; MICHIGAN BASIC PROPERTY; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 01990142.10; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $ 230,990 to $ 246,450; TV from $ 230,990 to $ 246,450; 
2005 AV from $ 200,240 to $ 240,000; TV from $ 200,240 to $ 240,000.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to
postpone the below-referenced matter and referred to staff for further review: 
154-05-1760; INTERNATIONAL MARKETPLACE, INC., DBA: FISHBONES;
CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 01990705.01;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  96,200 to $ 138,100; TV from $  96,200 to $ 138,100; 
2004 AV from $  79,430 to $ 122,900; TV from $  79,430 to $ 122,900; 
2005 AV from $ 288,300 to $ 790,750; TV from $ 288,300 to $ 790,750.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1761; NUTCO, INC. DBA:GERMACK PISTACHIO COMPANY; CITY
OF DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 07990119.00;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 165,470 to $ 184,850; TV from $ 165,470 to $ 182,850.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1762; NUTCO, INC. DBA: GERMACK PISTACHIO COMPANY; CITY
OF DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 09990135.02;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $ 169,130 to $ 189,950; TV from $ 169,130 to $ 189,950; 
2005 AV from $ 155,510 to $ 176,250; TV from $ 155,510 to $ 176,250.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1763; MSX INTERNATIONAL; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 15991256.00; PERSONAL; Property;
2003 AV from $ 256,280 to $ 254,100; TV from $ 256,280 to $ 254,100; 
2004 AV from $ 144,160 to $ 157,000; TV from $ 144,160 to $ 157,000; 
2005 AV from $ 133,290 to $ 144,550; TV from $ 133,290 to $ 144,550.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1764; US EQUIPMENT COMPANY; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 21993012.00; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 101,480 to $ 106,550; TV from $ 101,480 to $ 106,550; 
2004 AV from $  90,110 to $  94,200; TV from $  90,110 to $  94,200; 
2005 AV from $  80,540 to $  83,750; TV from $  80,540 to $  83,750.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 9, 2005                                                                            Page 8

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1765; COINMACH CORPORATION; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 25990262.10; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $ 189,330 to $ 373,950; TV from $ 189,330 to $ 373,950.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1766; COINMACH CORPORATION; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 22994957.50; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 112,290 to $ 330,800; TV from $ 112,290 to $ 330,800.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1767; AUTOZONE STORES, INC. #2275; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 22994620.01; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  34,580 to $  41,750; TV from $  34,580 to $  41,750; 
2004 AV from $  30,180 to $  35,650; TV from $  30,180 to $  35,650.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1768; AUTOZONE STORES, INC. #2183; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 22993961.10; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  16,360 to $  22,900; TV from $  16,360 to $  22,900.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to
postpone the below-referenced matter: 
154-05-1769; BIO MEDICAL APPLICATIONS OF MI, INC.; CITY OF
DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 22991602.00; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $ 128,110 to $ 194,800; TV from $ 128,110 to $ 194,800; 
2004 AV from $ 107,590 to $ 178,550; TV from $ 107,590 to $ 178,550.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to
postpone the below-referenced matter: 
154-05-1770; BIO MEDICAL APPLICATIONS OF MI, INC.; CITY OF
DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 21993545.06; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $    0    to $ 139,250; TV from $   0     to $ 139,250; 
2004 AV from $  39,120 to $ 463,450; TV from $  39,120 to $ 463,450.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 9, 2005                                                                            Page 9

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to
postpone the below-referenced matter: 
154-05-1771; BIO MEDICAL APPLICATIONS OF MI, INC.; CITY OF
DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 21992773.02; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $  83,810 to $ 414,300; TV from $  83,810 to $ 414,300; 
2004 AV from $  77,570 to $ 363,700; TV from $  77,570 to $ 363,700.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to
postpone the below-referenced matter: 
154-05-1772; BIO MEDICAL APPLICATIONS OF MI, INC.; CITY OF
DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 19990012.01; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $ 134,830 to $ 446,100; TV from $ 134,830 to $ 446,100; 
2004 AV from $  81,550 to $ 392,350; TV from $  81,550 to $ 392,350.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1773; WHITE CASTLE MICHIGAN LLC; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 22995599.00; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  38,960 to $  44,700; TV from $  38,960 to $  44,700.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1774; WHITE CASTLE MICHIGAN LLC; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 22992986.00; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  34,820 to $  37,300; TV from $  34,820 to $  37,300.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1775; WHITE CASTLE MICHIGAN LLC; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 22991932.02; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  41,950 to $  43,100; TV from $  41,950 to $  43,100.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1776; WHITE CASTLE MICHIGAN LLC; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 22991809.10; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  35,670 to $  41,050; TV from $  35,670 to $  41,050.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1777; WHITE CASTLE MICHIGAN LLC; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 22991379.00; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  47,190 to $  52,600; TV from $  47,190 to $  52,600.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 9, 2005                                                                            Page 10

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1778; WHITE CASTLE MICHIGAN LLC; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 21991551.02; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  44,440 to $  49,150; TV from $  44,440 to $  49,150.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1779; WHITE CASTLE MICHIGAN LLC; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 21991472.05; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  36,640 to $  37,600; TV from $  36,640 to $  37,600.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1780; WHITE CASTLE MICHIGAN LLC; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 19990243.10; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  45,790 to $  52,800; TV from $  45,790 to $  52,800.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1781; WHITE CASTLE MICHIGAN LLC; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 18990609.00; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  39,020 to $  45,300; TV from $  39,020 to $  45,300.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1782; WHITE CASTLE MICHIGAN LLC; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 16992883.01; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  42,370 to $  46,900; TV from $  42,370 to $  46,900.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1783; WHITE CASTLE MICHIGAN LLC; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 13990103.01; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  37,000 to $  40,350; TV from $  37,000 to $  40,350.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1784; WHITE CASTLE MICHIGAN LLC; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 10990264.10; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  51,100 to $  56,600; TV from $  51,100 to $  56,600.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1785; WHITE CASTLE MICHIGAN LLC; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 08990101.00; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  41,200 to $  44,200; TV from $  41,200 to $  44,200.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 9, 2005                                                                            Page 11

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1786; WHITE CASTLE MICHIGAN LLC; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 01992259.02; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  46,440 to $  53,500; TV from $  46,440 to $  53,500.

City of River Rouge, Wayne County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to
postpone the below-referenced matter: 
154-04-4398; SHELBY STEEL PROCESSING; CITY OF RIVER ROUGE;
WAYNE COUNTY; RIVER ROUGE Sch. Dist.; 50-999-00-0774-000;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $ 400,000 to $ 576,550; TV from $ 400,000 to $ 576,550; 
2003 AV from $ 400,000 to $ 550,000; TV from $ 400,000 to $ 550,000; 
2004 AV from $ 400,000 to $ 513,750; TV from $ 400,000 to $ 513,750.

City of Romulus, Wayne County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0249; CARDINAL HEALTH 200 INC; CITY OF ROMULUS; WAYNE
COUNTY; ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80-999-00-0350-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $1,722,500 to $1,736,000; TV from $1,722,500 to $1,736,000; 
2004 AV from $1,697,800 to $2,032,850; TV from $1,697,800 to $2,032,850.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to deny
the below-referenced matter.  
154-05-0250; CARDINAL HEALTH INC; CITY OF ROMULUS; WAYNE
COUNTY; ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80-999-00-0350-000; PERSONAL; Property;
2002 AV from $1,791,200 to $1,310,965; TV from $1,791,200 to $1,310,965; 
2003 AV from $1,722,500 to $1,217,632; TV from $1,722,500 to $1,217,632. TP

Scheduled for 1:30 P.M.

City of Jackson, Jackson County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3743; NCO FINANCIAL SERVICES INC; CITY OF JACKSON;
JACKSON COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; P-276290000; PERSONAL;
Property;
2002 AV from $ 779,700 to $ 793,450; TV from $ 779,700 to $ 793,450; 
2003 AV from $ 613,100 to $ 836,450; TV from $ 613,100 to $ 836,450; 
2004 AV from $ 837,700 to $ 939,300; TV from $ 837,700 to $ 939,300.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 9, 2005                                                                            Page 12

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
requested assessed and taxable values for the years 2003 and 2004:

2003:
Assessed Value: $ 176,300 to $ 185,900
Taxable Value: $ 176,300 to $ 185,900

2004:
Assessed Value: $ 164,400 to $ 173,100
Taxable Value: $ 164,400 to $ 173,100

154-05-0348; MILLER TRUCK & STORAGE CO; CITY OF JACKSON;
JACKSON COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; P-256660000; PERSONAL;
Property.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
requested assessed and taxable values as presented:
154-05-0674; MICHIGAN HEART PC; CITY OF JACKSON; JACKSON
COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; P-25148B000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 254,800 to $ 246,700; TV from $ 254,800 to $ 246,700; 
2004 AV from $ 280,800 to $ 288,700; TV from $ 280,800 to $ 288,700.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0905; CONTOUR TOOL & MACHINE, INC.; CITY OF JACKSON;
JACKSON COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; P-00421FT00; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $  17,200 to $  18,400; TV from $  17,200 to $  18,400; 
2004 AV from $  15,900 to $  17,250; TV from $  15,900 to $  17,250.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
requested assessed and taxable values as presented:
154-05-0907; SAFETY SYSTEMS; CITY OF JACKSON; JACKSON COUNTY;
JACKSON Sch. Dist.; P-258560; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  69,500 to $  57,300; TV from $  69,500 to $  57,300; 
2004 AV from $  63,300 to $  58,000; TV from $  63,300 to $  58,000.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0980; BUDDY'S MINI MART; CITY OF JACKSON; JACKSON
COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; P251270000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $   6,500 to $  31,950; TV from $   6,500 to $  31,950; 
2004 AV from $   5,700 to $  28,500; TV from $   5,700 to $  28,500.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 9, 2005                                                                            Page 13

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0981; BUDDY'S MINI MART; CITY OF JACKSON; JACKSON
COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; P25747A000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  25,100 to $  26,450; TV from $  25,100 to $  26,450; 
2004 AV from $  22,900 to $  24,300; TV from $  22,900 to $  24,300.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the revised figures in the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values
for the years 2003, 2004, and 2005:

2003:
Assessed Value: $ 540,500 to $ 614,200
Taxable Value: $ 540,500 to $ 614,200

2004:
Assessed Value: $ 526,300 to $ 575,400
Taxable Value: $ 526,300 to $ 575,400

2005:
Assessed Value: $ 519,400 to $ 556,600
Taxable Value: $ 519,400 to $ 556,600

154-05-1085; LEFERE FORGE & MACHINE CO.; CITY OF JACKSON;
JACKSON COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; P-261530000; PERSONAL;
Property.

Blackman Township, Jackson County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3734; GREAT MIDWEST NEWS; BLACKMAN TWP.; JACKSON
COUNTY; NORTHWEST Sch. Dist.; 900-08-40-600-113-00; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2002 AV from $ 520,670 to $ 560,700; TV from $ 520,670 to $ 560,700; 
2004 AV from $ 715,405 to $ 688,400; TV from $ 715,405 to $ 688,400.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0061; JIM WINTER BUICK GMC, NISSAN INC; BLACKMAN TWP.;
JACKSON COUNTY; WESTERN Sch. Dist.; 900-08-43-600-069-00;
PERSONAL; Property; 2003 AV from $ 155,713 to 
$ 157,350; TV from $ 155,713 to $ 157,350; 2004 AV from $ 135,226 to $
142,750; TV from $ 135,226 to $ 142,750.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 9, 2005                                                                            Page 14

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the revised figures in the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values
for the year 2004 and adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable
values for the year 2003: 

2004:
Assessed Value: $ 1,044,622 to $ 1,055,300
Taxable Value: $ 1,044,622 to $ 1,055,300

154-05-0135; SAM'S EAST INC, PROPERTY TAX DEPT; BLACKMAN TWP.;
JACKSON COUNTY; WESTERN Sch. Dist.; 900-08-44-600-099-00;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 569,008 to $ 619,200; TV from $ 569,008 to $ 619,200.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
requested assessed and taxable values as presented:
154-05-0136; K & A MACHINE & TOOL INC; BLACKMAN TWP.; JACKSON
COUNTY; WESTERN Sch. Dist.; 999-08-31-301-002-04; PERSONAL--IFT;
Property; 
2003 AV from $  77,904 to $  45,250; TV from $  77,904 to $  45,250; 
2004 AV from $  72,653 to $  42,100; TV from $  72,653 to $  42,100.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
requested assessed and taxable values as presented:
154-05-0137; K & A MACHINE & TOOL INC; BLACKMAN TWP.; JACKSON
COUNTY; WESTERN Sch. Dist.; 900-08-43-600-017-20; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 537,072 to $ 679,150; TV from $ 537,072 to $ 679,150; 
2004 AV from $ 498,880 to $ 664,250; TV from $ 498,880 to $ 664,250.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0138; VISTA GRANDE VILLA; BLACKMAN TWP.; JACKSON
COUNTY; NORTHWEST Sch. Dist.; 900-08-40-601-327-00; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $ 661,460 to $ 735,450; TV from $ 661,460 to $ 735,450; 
2004 AV from $ 626,245 to $ 806,550; TV from $ 626,245 to $ 806,550.
 
It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0631; GREAT LAKES INDUSTRY; BLACKMAN TWP.; JACKSON
COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; 900-08-37-600-007-40; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 770,989 to $ 789,800; TV from $ 770,989 to $ 789,800; 
2004 AV from $ 723,259 to $ 737,650; TV from $ 723,259 to $ 737,650.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 9, 2005                                                                            Page 15

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0668; SURGICAL SERVICES OF MICHIGAN; BLACKMAN TWP.;
JACKSON COUNTY; EAST JACKSON Sch. Dist.; 900-08-42-600-068-00;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 229,040 to $ 214,650; TV from $ 229,040 to $ 214,650; 
2004 AV from $ 282,130 to $ 266,500; TV from $ 282,130 to $ 266,500.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0669; GANTON RETIREMENT CTR-BLACKMAN; BLACKMAN
TWP.; JACKSON COUNTY; NORTHWEST Sch. Dist.; 900-08-40-600-060-10;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  10,706 to $   9,250; TV from $  10,706 to $   9,250; 
2004 AV from $  14,150 to $  10,100; TV from $  14,150 to $  10,100.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0989; BUDDY'S MINI MART; BLACKMAN TWP.; JACKSON
COUNTY; WESTERN Sch. Dist.; 900-08-43-600-024-24; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $   9,144 to $   9,200; TV from $   9,144 to $   9,200; 
2004 AV from $   5,843 to $   8,200; TV from $   5,843 to $   8,200.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0991; BUDDY'S MINI MART; BLACKMAN TWP.; JACKSON
COUNTY; NORTHWEST Sch. Dist.; 900-08-40-601-236-00; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $  68,108 to $  68,900; TV from $  68,108 to $  68,900; 
2004 AV from $  85,135 to $  87,150; TV from $  85,135 to $  87,150.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
requested assessed and taxable values as presented:
154-05-1086; SAFETY SYSTEMS; BLACKMAN TWP.; JACKSON COUNTY;
JACKSON Sch. Dist.; 900-08-37-600-076-00; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  57,675 to $  52,550; TV from $  57,675 to $  52,550; 
2004 AV from $  59,880 to $  54,850; TV from $  59,880 to $  54,850.

Columbia Township, Jackson County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3861; KENCO INC; COLUMBIA TWP.; JACKSON COUNTY;
COLUMBIA Sch. Dist.; 900-20-38-600-057-00; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $ 191,294 to $ 385,200; TV from $ 191,294 to $ 385,200; 
2003 AV from $ 178,744 to $ 357,800; TV from $ 178,744 to $ 357,800; 
2004 AV from $ 168,751 to $ 331,100; TV from $ 168,751 to $ 331,100.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 9, 2005                                                                            Page 16

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to
postpone the below-referenced matter: 
154-05-0140; RICHARD A & REBECCA STONE; COLUMBIA TWP.;
JACKSON COUNTY; COLUMBIA Sch. Dist.; 000-20-19-251-001-01; REAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $ 127,773 to $ 127,773; TV from $   2,488 to $  60,363; 
2004 AV from $ 142,349 to $ 142,349; TV from $   2,545 to $  61,751.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0670; GANTON RETIREMENT CENTERS; COLUMBIA TWP.;
JACKSON COUNTY; COLUMBIA Sch. Dist.; 900-20-37-600-138-00;
PERSONAL; Property;
2003 AV from $  10,556 to $   8,300; TV from $  10,556 to $   8,300; 
2004 AV from $   7,050 to $  10,900; TV from $   7,050 to $  10,900.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
requested assessed and taxable values as presented:
154-05-0909; SAFETY SYSTEMS; COLUMBIA TWP.; JACKSON COUNTY;
NAPOLEON Sch. Dist.; 900-20-39-600-004-00; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $    245 to $   3,650; TV from $    245 to $   3,650; 
2004 AV from $   4,173 to $   3,600; TV from $   4,173 to $   3,600.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0984; BUDDY'S MINI MART; COLUMBIA TWP.; JACKSON
COUNTY; COLUMBIA Sch. Dist.; 900-20-37-600-044-00; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $  53,254 to $  65,900; TV from $  53,254 to $  65,900; 
2004 AV from $  47,953 to $  60,050; TV from $  47,953 to $  60,050.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
requested assessed and taxable values for the year 2003 and deny the values for the
year 2004 because the statements were not provided with the petition:
154-05-1089; SAFETY SYSTEMS; COLUMBIA TWP.; JACKSON COUNTY;
COLUMBIA Sch. Dist.; 900-20-38-600-052-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $    3,287 to $   1,650; TV from $    3,287 to $   1,650; 
2004 AV from $  12,839 to $   1,150; TV from $  12,839 to $   1,150.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 9, 2005                                                                            Page 17

Item 2 (continued):

Concord Township, Jackson County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0979; BUDDY'S MINI MART; CONCORD TWP.; JACKSON COUNTY;
CONCORD Sch. Dist.; 900-11-37-600-027-00; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $   2,070 to $   1,950; TV from $   2,070 to $   1,950; 
2004 AV from $  17,350 to $   1,800; TV from $  17,350 to $   1,800.

Grass Lake Township, Jackson County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to
postpone the below-referenced matter: 
154-05-0141; AMERICAN TOOLING CENTER INC; GRASS LAKE TWP.;
JACKSON COUNTY; GRASS LAKE Sch. Dist.; 900-15-38-601-004-30;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 930,070 to $1,454,500; TV from $ 930,070 to $1,454,500; 
2004 AV from $ 852,870 to $1,474,650; TV from $ 852,870 to $1,474,650.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0985; BUDDY'S MINI MART; GRASS LAKE TWP.; JACKSON
COUNTY; GRASS LAKE Sch. Dist.; 900-15-37-602-042-00; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $   1,645 to $  27,050; TV from $   1,645 to $  27,050; 
2004 AV from $   1,433 to $  23,900; TV from $   1,433 to $  23,900.

Hanover Township, Jackson County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0982; BUDDY'S MINI MART; HANOVER TWP.; JACKSON COUNTY;
HANOVER-HORTON Sch. Dist.; 900-17-37-600-017-00; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  35,600 to $  43,750; TV from $  35,600 to $  43,750.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0983; BUDDY'S MINI MART; HANOVER TWP.; JACKSON COUNTY;
HANOVER-HORTON Sch. Dist.; 900-17-37-604-003-00; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $   3,000 to $  16,900; TV from $   3,000 to $   16,900; 
2004 AV from $   2,500 to $  15,500; TV from $   2,500 to $  15,500.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 9, 2005                                                                            Page 18

Item 2 (continued):

Leoni Township, Jackson County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3736; CLASSIC TURNING INC, C/O BOND & CO; LEONI TWP.;
JACKSON COUNTY; MICHIGAN CENTER Sch. Dist.; 900-14-37-600-023-00;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $ 443,961 to $ 807,900; TV from $ 443,961 to $ 807,900; 
2003 AV from $ 800,244 to $ 838,950; TV from $ 800,244 to $ 838,950; 
2004 AV from $ 610,073 to $ 646,150; TV from $ 610,073 to $ 646,150.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3737; CLASSIC TURNING INC, C/O BOND & CO; LEONI TWP.;
JACKSON COUNTY; MICHIGAN CENTER Sch. Dist.; 999-14-37-601-240-00;
PERSONAL--IFT; Property; 
2002 AV from $  58,930 to $  73,750; TV from $  58,930 to $  73,750; 
2003 AV from $  55,215 to $  68,800; TV from $  55,215 to $  68,800; 
2004 AV from $  50,621 to $  62,250; TV from $  50,621 to $  62,250.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3738; CLASSIC TURNING INC, C/O BOND & CO; LEONI TWP.;
JACKSON COUNTY; MICHIGAN CENTER Sch. Dist.; 999-14-37-601-241-00;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $ 107,852 to $ 126,600; TV from $ 107,852 to $ 126,600; 
2003 AV from $  96,664 to $ 114,900; TV from $  96,664 to $ 114,900; 
2004 AV from $  85,675 to $ 105,500; TV from $  85,675 to $ 105,500.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0986; BUDDY'S MINI MART; LEONI TWP.; JACKSON COUNTY;
EAST JACKSON Sch. Dist.; 900-14-37-606-016-00; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  17,194 to $  21,350; TV from $  17,194 to $  21,350; 
2004 AV from $  13,989 to $  20,250; TV from $  13,989 to $  20,250.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0987; BUDDY'S MINI MART; LEONI TWP.; JACKSON COUNTY;
EAST JACKSON Sch. Dist.; 900-14-37-601-072-90; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  16,719 to $  54,200; TV from $  16,719 to $  54,200; 
2004 AV from $  15,262 to $  48,300; TV from $  15,262 to $  48,300.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 9, 2005                                                                            Page 19

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
requested assessed and taxable values as presented:
154-05-1088; SAFETY SYSTEMS; LEONI TWP.; JACKSON COUNTY; EAST
JACKSON Sch. Dist.; 900-14-37-606-059-20; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  10,667 to $   9,250; TV from $  10,667 to $   9,250; 
2004 AV from $  11,646 to $  10,050; TV from $  11,646 to $  10,050.

Napoleon Township, Jackson County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0976; BUDDY'S MINI MART; NAPOLEON TWP.; JACKSON
COUNTY; NAPOLEON Sch. Dist.; 900-21-37-600-020-30; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $  20,883 to $  23,350; TV from $  20,883 to $  23,350; 
2004 AV from $  27,951 to $  22,250; TV from $  27,951 to $  22,250.

Parma Township, Jackson County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0977; BUDDY'S MINI MART; PARMA TWP.; JACKSON COUNTY;
WESTERN Sch. Dist.; 900-06-38-600-027-50; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 108,816 to $ 102,550; TV from $ 108,816 to $ 102,550; 
2004 AV from $ 101,895 to $  93,350; TV from $ 101,895 to $  93,350.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0978; BUDDY'S MINI MART; PARMA TWP.; JACKSON COUNTY;
WESTERN Sch. Dist.; 900-06-37-600-016-00; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $   5,242 to $  10,200; TV from $   5,242 to $  10,200; 
2004 AV from $   4,592 to $   9,500; TV from $   4,592 to $   9,500.

Rives Township, Jackson County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0142; HACKER MACHINE INC; RIVES TWP.; JACKSON COUNTY;
NORTHWEST Sch. Dist.; 900-03-37-600-004-10; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 107,500 to $ 118,450; TV from $ 107,500 to $ 118,450; 
2004 AV from $ 101,500 to $ 111,650; TV from $ 101,500 to $ 111,650.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 9, 2005                                                                            Page 20

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
requested assessed and taxable values as presented and to add Parcel Code 999-03-
08-600-061-00 for Real Property for the year 2003 AV from $ 593,200 to $250,350;
TV from $ 593,200 to $250,350:
154-05-0671; RIVES MANUFACTURING INC; RIVES TWP.; JACKSON
COUNTY; NORTHWEST Sch. Dist.; 900-03-37-600-060-00; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $ 250,000 to $ 529,650; TV from $ 250,000 to $ 529,650; 
2004 AV from $ 496,600 to $ 489,150; TV from $ 496,600 to $ 489,150.

Spring Arbor Township, Jackson County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0672; GANTON RETIREMENT CENTER; SPRING ARBOR TWP.;
JACKSON COUNTY; WESTERN Sch. Dist.; 900-12-37-600-013-10;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 231,187 to $ 174,400; TV from $ 231,187 to $ 174,400; 
2004 AV from $ 209,419 to $ 151,550; TV from $ 209,419 to $ 151,550.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0673; SPRING ARBOR MANOR CARE CTR INC; SPRING ARBOR
TWP.; JACKSON COUNTY; WESTERN Sch. Dist.; 900-12-37-600-013-00;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 135,558 to $ 108,100; TV from $ 135,558 to $ 108,100; 
2004 AV from $ 133,006 to $ 131,450; TV from $ 133,006 to $ 131,450.

Summit Township, Jackson County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3322; WALTERS-DIMMICK PETROLEUM INC; SUMMIT TWP.;
JACKSON COUNTY; VANDERCOOK LAKE Sch. Dist.; 900-13-40-000-289-00;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $ 117,800 to $  95,579; TV from $ 117,800 to $  95,579; 
2003 AV from $ 112,200 to $  91,248; TV from $ 112,200 to $  91,248.     TP

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0145; PRODUCTION ENGINEERING INC; SUMMIT TWP.; JACKSON
COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; 999-13-37-000-014-02; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 601,400 to $ 545,700; TV from $ 601,400 to $ 545,700; 
2004 AV from $ 545,700 to $ 501,150; TV from $ 545,700 to $ 501,150.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 9, 2005                                                                            Page 21

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0146; PRODUCTION ENGINEERING INC; SUMMIT TWP.; JACKSON
COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; 999-13-37-000-014-03; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 643,450 to $ 534,900; TV from $ 643,450 to $ 534,900; 
2004 AV from $ 583,850 to $ 486,000; TV from $ 583,850 to $ 486,000.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values for the years 2003 and
2004:

2003:
Assessed Value: $ 447,300 to $ 676,200
Taxable Value: $ 447,300 to $ 676,200

2004:
Assessed Value: $ 408,100 to $ 617,100
Taxable Value: $ 408,100 to $ 617,100

154-05-0147; PRODUCTION ENGINEERING INC; SUMMIT TWP.; JACKSON
COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; 900-13-37-000-022-00; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ to $ 725,150; TV from $ to $ 725,150; 
2004 AV from $ to $ 665,450; TV from $ to $ 665,450.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0988; BUDDY'S MINI MART; SUMMIT TWP.; JACKSON COUNTY;
VANDERCOOK LAKE Sch. Dist.; 900-13-40-000-240-50; PERSONAL; Property; 

2003 AV from $   4,400 to $   9,350; TV from $   4,400 to $   9,350; 
2004 AV from $   4,100 to $   8,700; TV from $   4,100 to $   8,700.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0990; BUDDY'S MINI MART; SUMMIT TWP.; JACKSON COUNTY;
JACKSON Sch. Dist.; 900-13-37-000-122-00; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  20,100 to $  21,350; TV from $  20,100 to $  21,350; 
2004 AV from $  17,300 to $  19,450; TV from $  17,300 to $  19,450.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced
requested assessed and taxable values as presented:
154-05-1087; SAFETY SYSTEMS; SUMMIT TWP.; JACKSON COUNTY;
JACKSON Sch. Dist.; 900-13-37-000-111-30; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  18,700 to $  16,450; TV from $  18,700 to $  16,450; 
2004 AV from $  19,900 to $  17,050; TV from $  19,900 to $  17,050.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 9, 2005                                                                            Page 22

Item 2 (continued):

City of Marine City, Saint Clair County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to allow
the withdrawal of the below-referenced matter because there was a change of
ownership:  
154-04-4104; LEVY INDIANA SLAG CO,C/O MANSE TIAN; CITY OF
MARINE CITY; SAINT CLAIR COUNTY; EAST CHINA TWP. Sch. Dist.; 02-
999-0100-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $  73,450 to $ 167,000; TV from $  73,450 to $ 167,000;
2003 AV from $ 111,105 to $ 151,000; TV from $ 111,105 to $ 151,000; 
2004 AV from $ 126,036 to $ 136,900; TV from $ 126,036 to $ 136,900.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-4105; VOGEL INDUSTRIES INC; CITY OF MARINE CITY; SAINT
CLAIR COUNTY; EAST CHINA TWP. Sch. Dist.; 02-991-0023-000;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 452,578 to $ 471,600; TV from $ 452,578 to $ 471,600; 
2004 AV from $ 648,551 to $ 654,900; TV from $ 648,551 to $ 654,900.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-4106; VOGEL INDUSTRIES INC; CITY OF MARINE CITY; SAINT
CLAIR COUNTY; EAST CHINA TWP. Sch. Dist.; 02-999-0151-000;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $ 341,511 to $ 593,550; TV from $ 341,511 to $ 593,550; 
2003 AV from $ 534,390 to $ 550,200; TV from $ 534,390 to $ 550,200; 
2004 AV from $ 504,586 to $ 667,650; TV from $ 504,586 to $ 667,650.

City of Marysville, Saint Clair County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-4107; BUNDY CORP/TI GROUP AUTO SYSTEMS; CITY OF
MARYSVILLE; SAINT CLAIR COUNTY; MARYSVILLE Sch. Dist.; 03-999-
0588-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $2,165,945 to $2,200,000; TV from $2,165,945 to $2,200,000; 
2004 AV from $4,180,262 to $4,218,750; TV from $4,180,262 to $4,218,750.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1098; CONFORMANCE COATING & PROTOTYPE; CITY OF
MARYSVILLE; SAINT CLAIR COUNTY; MARYSVILLE Sch. Dist.; 74-03-999-
0250-200; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  38,309 to $  48,000; TV from $  38,309 to $  48,000; 
2004 AV from $  80,363 to $  97,500; TV from $  80,363 to $  97,500; 



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 9, 2005                                                                            Page 23

2005 AV from $  85,074 to $ 100,150; TV from $  85,074 to $ 100,150.
Item 2 (continued):

City of Port Huron, Saint Clair County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to
postpone the below-referenced matter until November 30, 2005: 
154-04-3507; H P PELZER AUTOMOTIVE C/O PROPERTY TAX ADV
GROUP; CITY OF PORT HURON; SAINT CLAIR COUNTY; PORT HURON
Sch. Dist.; 06-999-0446-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $1,571,800 to $2,266,900; TV from $1,571,800 to $2,266,900; 
2003 AV from $1,654,500 to $2,373,900; TV from $1,654,500 to $2,373,900; 
2004 AV from $1,579,600 to $2,408,350; TV from $1,579,600 to $2,408,350.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3508; LEAR CORP  LEEDS & INTERIORS; CITY OF PORT HURON;
SAINT CLAIR COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 06-999-0486-002;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $5,412,100 to $5,579,250; TV from $5,412,100 to $5,579,250; 
2003 AV from $5,652,500 to $6,303,350; TV from $5,652,500 to $6,303,350; 
2004 AV from $5,607,500 to $6,314,250; TV from $5,607,500 to $6,314,250.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3509; KRIS A OVERLY DDS; CITY OF PORT HURON; SAINT CLAIR
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 06-999-0983-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $  16,450 to $  40,450; TV from $  16,450 to $  40,450; 
2003 AV from $  28,100 to $  48,800; TV from $  28,100 to $  48,800; 
2004 AV from $  31,900 to $  43,450; TV from $  31,900 to $  43,450.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3510; ALL STAR SERVICES DBA ALL STAR VENDING; CITY OF
PORT HURON; SAINT CLAIR COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 06-999-
0029-001; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  29,000 to $  40,350; TV from $  29,000 to $  40,350.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3511; ALL STAR SERVICES C/O FROHM KELLEY & BUTLER; CITY
OF PORT HURON; SAINT CLAIR COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 06-
999-0029-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $ 227,750 to $ 269,500; TV from $ 227,750 to $ 269,500; 
2003 AV from $ 191,400 to $ 240,600; TV from $ 191,400 to $ 240,600; 
2004 AV from $ 174,500 to $ 258,650; TV from $ 174,500 to $ 258,650.
The Commission admitted Taxpayer Exhibit 1.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 9, 2005                                                                            Page 24

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-4109; MUELLER INDUSTRIES; CITY OF PORT HURON; SAINT
CLAIR COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 06-999-0645-100; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2002 AV from $ 749,850 to $ 831,050; TV from $ 749,850 to $ 831,050; 
2003 AV from $ 515,700 to $ 580,850; TV from $ 515,700 to $ 580,850; 
2004 AV from $ 479,900 to $ 538,000; TV from $ 479,900 to $ 538,000.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-4647; MUELLER INDUSTRIES; CITY OF PORT HURON; SAINT
CLAIR COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 06-999-0645-300; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2002 AV from $ 119,850 to $ 168,500; TV from $ 119,850 to $ 168,500; 
2003 AV from $ 114,900 to $ 158,450; TV from $ 114,900 to $ 158,450; 
2004 AV from $  88,900 to $ 134,400; TV from $  88,900 to $ 134,400.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1093; BUFFS CAR WASH; CITY OF PORT HURON; SAINT CLAIR
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 06-999-0130-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  28,500 to $  31,450; TV from $  28,500 to $  31,450; 
2004 AV from $  25,700 to $  28,300; TV from $  25,700 to $  28,300.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1151; WACHOVIA LEASING CORPORATION; CITY OF PORT
HURON; SAINT CLAIR COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 06-999-0957-350;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  29,000 to $  31,150; TV from $  29,000 to $  31,150; 
2004 AV from $  26,000 to $  27,950; TV from $  26,000 to $  27,950; 
2005 AV from $  24,300 to $  26,050; TV from $  24,300 to $  26,050.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 9, 2005                                                                            Page 25

Item 2 (continued):

City of Saint Clair, Saint Clair County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the revised figures in the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values
for the years 2002 and 2003 and withdraw the year 2004:

2002:
Assessed Value: $ 964,580 to $ 960,350
Taxable Value: $ 964,580 to $ 960,350

2003:
Assessed Value: $ 860,730 to $ 860,450
Taxable Value: $ 860,730 to $ 860,450

154-04-4110; THE GREAT A & P TEA CO/FARMER JACK'S; CITY OF SAINT
CLAIR; SAINT CLAIR COUNTY; EAST CHINA TWP. Sch. Dist.; 07-999-1167-
000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $ 747,507 to $ 822,350; TV from $ 747,507 to $ 822,350.

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-4111; JOHN A BIEWER LUMBER CO; CITY OF SAINT CLAIR; SAINT
CLAIR COUNTY; EAST CHINA TWP. Sch. Dist.; 07-999-1120-000;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $ 109,265 to $ 113,850; TV from $ 109,265 to $ 113,850; 
2003 AV from $  65,041 to $ 103,700; TV from $  65,041 to $ 103,700; 
2004 AV from $  60,429 to $  98,200; TV from $  60,429 to $  98,200.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0313; PINE RIVER PLASTICS; CITY OF SAINT CLAIR; SAINT CLAIR
COUNTY; EAST CHINA TWP. Sch. Dist.; 74-07-999-0830-000; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $ 668,270 to $ 990,550; TV from $ 668,270 to $ 990,550; 
2004 AV from $ 556,551 to $ 927,250; TV from $ 556,551 to $ 927,250.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0314; PINE RIVER PLASTICS; CITY OF SAINT CLAIR; SAINT CLAIR
COUNTY; EAST CHINA TWP. Sch. Dist.; 74-07-999-0835-000; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $ 622,377 to $ 776,550; TV from $ 622,377 to $ 776,550; 
2004 AV from $ 526,279 to $ 731,750; TV from $ 526,279 to $ 731,750.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 9, 2005                                                                            Page 26

Item 2 (continued):

Brockway Township, Saint Clair County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1096; ROBERTS TRUCKING, INC.; BROCKWAY TWP.; SAINT
CLAIR COUNTY; YALE Sch. Dist.; 10-999-0013-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  60,407 to $  87,100; TV from $  60,407 to $  87,100; 
2004 AV from $  54,778 to $  78,950; TV from $  54,778 to $  78,950; 
2005 AV from $  50,582 to $  71,600; TV from $  50,582 to $  71,600.

Burtchville Township, Saint Clair County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0194; INDIAN TRAILS MOBILE HOME PARK; BURTCHVILLE TWP.;
SAINT CLAIR COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-028;
REAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $   0     to $    294; TV from $     0   to $    294.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0195; STEPHEN BRUEN; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-074; REAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $    0    to $    841; TV from $   0     to $    841.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0196; TERRENA BROWN; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-073; REAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $    0    to $    752; TV from $    0    to $    752.

East China Township, Saint Clair County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1095; RIVERSIDE EYE CENTER, PC; EAST CHINA TWP.; SAINT
CLAIR COUNTY; EAST CHINA TWP. Sch. Dist.; 74-18-999-0002-400;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  90,250 to $  92,950; TV from $  90,250 to $  92,950; 
2004 AV from $  83,400 to $  92,300; TV from $  83,400 to $  92,300.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 9, 2005                                                                            Page 27

Item 2 (continued):

Fort Gratiot Township, Saint Clair County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-4101; WAL-MART STORESEAST LP, PROPERTY TAX DEPT #0555;
FORT GRATIOT TWP.; SAINT CLAIR COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.;
20-999-0121-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $ 501,327 to $ 526,350; TV from $ 501,327 to $ 526,350; 
2003 AV from $ 391,601 to $ 412,600; TV from $ 391,601 to $ 412,600; 
2004 AV from $ 435,600 to $ 460,200; TV from $ 435,600 to $ 460,200.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0680; JOHN D & NATALIE ADAIR; FORT GRATIOT TWP.; SAINT
CLAIR COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-20-991-0063-000; REAL;
Property; 2005 AV from $   1,000 to $  19,950; TV from $   1,000 to $  19,950.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0681; MICHAEL HAYES SIDING INC; FORT GRATIOT TWP.; SAINT
CLAIR COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-20-991-0061-000; REAL;
Property; 
2005 AV from $   1,000 to $  19,800; TV from $   1,000 to $  19,850.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to allow
the withdrawal of the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-0682; SCOTT MOELLER LLC; FORT GRATIOT TWP.; SAINT CLAIR
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-20-991-0060-000; REAL; Property; 2005
AV from $   1,000 to $  19,800; TV from $   1,000 to $  19,800.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0683; JAMES BROWN, S VANDEVOORDE; FORT GRATIOT TWP.;
SAINT CLAIR COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-20-991-0059-000;
REAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   1,000 to $  47,750; TV from $   1,000 to $  47,750.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0684; JAMES E RADATZ; FORT GRATIOT TWP.; SAINT CLAIR
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-20-991-0057-000; REAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   1,000 to $ 104,100; TV from $   1,000 to $ 104,100.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 9, 2005                                                                            Page 28

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0685; WILLIAM & CAROLYN KARTHEISER; FORT GRATIOT TWP.;
SAINT CLAIR COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-20-991-0054-000;
REAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   1,000 to $  98,600; TV from $   1,000 to $  98,600.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to allow
the withdrawal of the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-0686; JAMES E RADATZ; FORT GRATIOT TWP.; SAINT CLAIR
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-20-991-0052-000; REAL; Property; 2005
AV from $   1,000 to $  51,350; TV from $   1,000 to $  51,350.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0687; MAJESTIC HOMES INC; FORT GRATIOT TWP.; SAINT CLAIR
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-20-991-0048-000; REAL; Property; 2005
AV from $   1,000 to $  55,800; TV from $   1,000 to $  55,800.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0688; CENTENNIAL HOMES; FORT GRATIOT TWP.; SAINT CLAIR
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-20-991-0047-000; REAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   1,000 to $  19,800; TV from $   1,000 to $  19,800.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0689; CENTENNIAL HOMES INC; FORT GRATIOT TWP.; SAINT
CLAIR COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-20-991-0045-000; REAL;
Property; 2005 AV from $   1,000 to $  19,700; TV from $   1,000 to $   1,023.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to allow
the withdrawal of the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-0690; CENTENNIAL HOMES INC; FORT GRATIOT TWP.; SAINT
CLAIR COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-20-991-0044-000; REAL;
Property; 2005 AV from $   1,000 to $  19,650; TV from $   1,000 to $   1,023.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0691; PETITPREN DEVELOPMENT COMPANY; FORT GRATIOT
TWP.; SAINT CLAIR COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-20-991-0043-000;
REAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   1,000 to $  53,600; TV from $   1,000 to $  53,600.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 9, 2005                                                                            Page 29

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0692; JOHN W & PAMELA A DAUGHERTY; FORT GRATIOT TWP.;
SAINT CLAIR COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-20-991-0042-000;
REAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   1,000 to $ 125,100; TV from $   1,000 to $ 125,100.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to allow
the withdrawal of the below-referenced matter because there was a change of
ownership:  
154-05-0693; CENTENNIAL HOMES INC; FORT GRATIOT TWP.; SAINT
CLAIR COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-20-991-0041-000; REAL;
Property; 2005 AV from $   1,000 to $  64,500; TV from $   1,000 to $  64,500.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to
postpone the below-referenced matter until November 30, 2005: 
154-05-0694; X CELL REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS; FORT GRATIOT TWP.;
SAINT CLAIR COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-20-015-4049-000;
REAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  57,850 to $ 251,850; TV from $  57,850 to $ 251,850.
The Commission admitted Taxpayer Exhibit 1.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0695; WILLIAM & DORA SHEPHERD; FORT GRATIOT TWP.; SAINT
CLAIR COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-20-091-0059-000; REAL;
Property; 
2005 AV from $   0     to $  63,100; TV from $    0    to $  63,100.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0696; NATALIE C GAMBLE; FORT GRATIOT TWP.; SAINT CLAIR
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-20-006-4001-400; REAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  11,700 to $  26,500; TV from $  11,700 to $  11,969.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0697; MIFSUD CUSTOM CONSTRUCTION LLC; FORT GRATIOT
TWP.; SAINT CLAIR COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-20-005-4004-100;
REAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   3,450 to $  15,100; TV from $   3,450 to $  15,100.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 9, 2005                                                                            Page 30

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1097; MCINTYRE LANDSCAPE & ASPHALT PAVING; FORT
GRATIOT TWP.; SAINT CLAIR COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 20-999-
0064-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  13,200 to $  50,050; TV from $  13,200 to $  50,050; 
2005 AV from $  41,870 to $  44,550; TV from $  41,870 to $  44,550.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1153; SHELDON CONSTRUCTION, INC.; FORT GRATIOT TWP.;
SAINT CLAIR COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 20-999-0099-600;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 108,870 to $ 431,150; TV from $ 108,870 to $ 431,150; 
2004 AV from $  99,400 to $ 406,750; TV from $  99,400 to $ 406,750; 
2005 AV from $ 300,150 to $ 516,900; TV from $ 300,150 to $ 516,900.

Ira Township, Saint Clair County

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-0312; HERITAGE QUALITY PLASTICS INC; IRA TWP.; SAINT
CLAIR COUNTY; ANCHOR BAY Sch. Dist.; 23-999-0330-000; PERSONAL;
Property; 2004 AV from $  44,345 to $  47,650; TV from $  44,345 to $  47,650.

Mussey Township, Saint Clair County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-4102; KURTZ GRAVEL COMPANY; MUSSEY TWP.; SAINT CLAIR
COUNTY; CAPAC Sch. Dist.; 27-999-0053-500; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $  49,823 to $  63,600; TV from $  49,823 to $  63,600; 
2003 AV from $  42,632 to $  54,200; TV from $  42,632 to $  54,200.

Port Huron Township, Saint Clair County

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3512; KNOWLTON ENTERPRISES C/O FROHM KELLY & BUTLER;
PORT HURON TWP.; SAINT CLAIR COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 28-
999-0159-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 172,350 to $ 184,300; TV from $ 172,350 to $ 184,300; 
2004 AV from $ 163,600 to $ 210,700; TV from $ 163,600 to $ 210,700.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 9, 2005                                                                            Page 31

Item 2 (continued):

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-4103; WAL-MART STORES EAST LP,PROP. TAX DEPT #0555; PORT
HURON TWP.; SAINT CLAIR COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 28-999-
0148-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $ 632,850 to $1,001,700; TV from $ 632,850 to $1,001,700; 
2003 AV from $ 912,900 to $ 961,850; TV from $ 912,900 to $ 961,850; 
2004 AV from $ 870,700 to $ 886,100; TV from $ 870,700 to $ 886,100.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-1492; MCDONALD'S; PORT HURON TWP.; SAINT CLAIR COUNTY;
PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-28-999-0113-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 104,100 to $ 109,350; TV from $ 104,100 to $ 109,350.

Item 3. Scheduled for 11:00 A.M.
It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
an official order to assume jurisdiction of the 2005 assessment roll of Lee
Township, Allegan County, and directed the Township to conduct a full reappraisal
in time for preparation of the 2007 assessment roll.  The Township is also directed
to report quarterly on their progress.  Sally (Moore) Lacy, Supervisor, appeared
before the Commission regarding assessment practices and to address the
deficiencies in the staff report, and to present a plan for remediation for the
township as requested at the October 3, 2005 STC Meeting.  Complaint 05-010.  

Item 4. Scheduled for 11:30 A.M.
It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
an official order to assume jurisdiction of the 2005 assessment roll of the City of
AuGres, Arenac County, and refer to the State Assessors Board a recommendation
for revocation or suspension of Ms. Mrock-Parks certificate.  At the October 3,
2005 State Tax Commission Meeting, the Commission directed Rhonda Mrock-
Parks, Assessor of the City of AuGres, Arenac County, to appear regarding
taxpayer complaints concerning allegations for not properly assessing trailer
coaches that are in licensed campgrounds.  Ms. Mrock Parks did not
appear.  Complaint 05-019.

Item 5. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the proposed Bulletin 10 of 2005 – 2006 Property Tax and Collections Calendar;
proposed Bulletin 11 of 2005 – 2006 Equalization Calendar and Equalization of
Assessments; and proposed Bulletin 13 of 2005 – Inflation Rate Multiplier for Use
in the 2006 Capped Value Formula and the 2006 “Headlee” Millage Reduction
Fraction (MRF) Formula.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 9, 2005                                                                            Page 32

Item 6. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the staff recommendation to remove the requirement to include both a picture and
signature on the ID Cards for Personal Property Examiners but include their
certification number on the card.  Also, the list of certified personal property
examiners would be placed on the STC Website.

Item 7. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the staff recommendation that Jefferson Township, Hillsdale County would be
provided a copy of the 14-Point Review and direct the Township to submit a plan
with a timetable for removing the overrides from their system.

Item 8. It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt
the staff recommendation that the STC adopt new procedures related to 14-Point
Review process.  Field staff is to conduct follow-up reviews over the next 18
months, in the 96 units that were substantially non-compliant or non-compliant
from 2002, 2003, and 2004.  From the year 2005 forward, all substantially non-
compliant units are directed to meet with staff to present a plan for compliance.
Staff will submit a recommendation to the STC regarding those plans.  All non-
complaint units are required to submit a plan for compliance within 30 days and
these are to be reviewed by staff.  Staff is also directed to complete follow-up
reviews on the substantially non-compliant and non-compliant units within one year
of receipt of their compliance plan.

Item 9. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to forward
the Report on the Utilization of Obsolete Property Rehabilitation Districts to the
Legislature as required by MCL 125.2795.

Item 10. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved the
request for the below-referenced listed units for re-certifications, new certifications
and/or recertification denials of computerized tax rolls.   

Certification to expire May 1, 2008:

 County Township, Village and/or City

 New Certifications:

 Jackson Parma Township

 Recertification Denials:

 Genesee City of Flint – incomplete application
 Jackson Waterloo Township – incomplete application



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 9, 2005                                                                            Page 33

Item 11. It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to rescind
the Official Order in the below-referenced matter:
MCL 211.154  Petition 154-04-3335  TK Holdings, Inc.
Parcel No. 02-99-00-090-016  An order was issued for the above-referenced
petition on October 25, 2004.  This petition was filed by the taxpayer for the year
2002.  The assessing unit filed petition 154-04-2771 for the same tax year.  Petition
154-04-2771 was concurred to by the taxpayer and was approved with revised
numbers.  An order was issued for petition 154-04-2771 which would replace the
request in the file for petition 154-04-3335.  

Item 12. It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved that the
classification of the below-referenced property is Residential Real for the year
2003:
Classification Appeal No. 03-066H, Cecelia Dubois
Lapeer Township, Lapeer County.  Parcel No. 44-012-945-006-00.

Item 13. It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved that the
classification of the below-referenced property is Residential Real for the year
2003:
Classification Appeal No. 03-066W, Donald Knickerbocker
Lapeer Township, Lapeer County.  Parcel No. 44-012-945-021-00.

Item 14. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to issue
the certificates involving Over 5% of the SEV of the local government units for the
below-referenced Industrial Facility Exemption Certificates:

APPL.                   APPL.
  NO.               NAME                                                                   LOCAL UNIT                               COUNTY           TYPE  INVESTMENT

2005-127 PLASTIPAK PACKAGING INC CITY OF WESTLAND WAYNE 2  $11,000,000
2005-313 BORGWARNER INC CITY OF CADILLAC WEXFORD 2 $2,689,050
2005-323 BORGWARNER INC CITY OF CADILLAC WEXFORD 2 $1,440,000
2005-396 EASTERN MICHIGAN GRAIN VILLAGE OF EMMETT ST. CLAIR 2 $406,000
2005-397 PETTER RIVEER COMPANY SOUTH HAVEN TWP. VAN BUREN 2 $287,000
2005-398 RAPIDS TUMBLE FINISH INC CITY OF EATON RAPIDS EATON 2 $740,381
2005-399 BURCHETT QUALITY TOOL LTD COMSTOCK TWP. KALAMAZOO 2 $588,094
2005-400 GER-MICH TOOL & ENGINEERING BYRON TWP. KENT 2 $772,689
2005-401 STRYKER CORP CITY OF KALAMAZOO KALAMAZOO 2 $11,765,000
2005-402 SMITHS AEROSPACE LLC CASCADE TWP. KENT 2 $750,000
2005-403 BAKER MACHINING & MOLD TECH INC MACOMB TWP. MACOMB 2 $8,594,123
2005-404 BASF CORP CITY OF WYANDOTTE WAYNE 2 $3,747,288
2005-406 ECHO QUALITY GRINDING INC ECHO TWP. ANTRIM 2 $832,000
2005-408 AMTEK GEARS INC MONITOR TWP. BAY 2 $1,338,195
2005-409 LEN INDUSTRIES INC CITY OF LESLIE INGHAM 2 $8,400,000
2005-410 DURA AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS INC CITY OF FREMONT NEWAYGO 2 $11,622,606
2005-412 SERVISCREEN INC GEORGETOWN TWP. OTTAWA 2 $352,880
2005-413 LYONS INDUSTRIES INC SILVER CREEK TWP. CASS 2 $74,224
2005-414 HAYES LEMMERZ INTL MONTAGUE INC CITY OF MONTAGUE MUSKEGON 2 $11,325,668
2005-415 WESTERN LIME CORP MUELLER TWP. SCHOOLCRAFT 2 $32,394,234
2005-416 HOWARD MILLER CLOCK CO CITY OF ZEELAND OTTAWA 2 $1,462,533
2005-417 THUNDER BAY PATTERN WORKS CLINTON TWP. MACOMB 2 $1,013,442
2005-418 STATE SCREW PRODUCTS CORP CLINTON TWP. MACOMB 2 $266,728



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 9, 2005                                                                            Page 34

2005-419 HI-LEX CONTROLS INC CITY OF HUDSON LENAWEE 2 $2,823,291
2005-420 SILVER STREET INC VILLAGE OF SHELBY OCEANA 2 $135,164
2005-422 PHANTOM AERONAUTICS LLC CITY OF THREE RIVERS ST. JOSEPH 2 $189,708
Item 14.  (continued):

APPL.                   APPL.
  NO.               NAME                                                                   LOCAL UNIT                               COUNTY           TYPE  INVESTMENT

2005-424 ARROW DOOR COMPANY CITY OF WYOMING KENT 2 $1,100,000
2005-426 MOTOR CITY STAMPING CHESTERFIELD TWP. MACOMB 2 $5,924,966
2005-427 SMITHS MACHINE & GRINDING INC CITY OF GALESBURG KALAMAZOO 2 $140,000
2005-428 BYRNE ELECTRICAL SPECIALISTS INC CITY OF ROCKFORD KENT 2 $750,000
2005-429 COLLINS & AIKMAN PRODUCTS CO CITY OF SAINT CLAIR ST. CLAIR 2 $1,635,000
2005-432 ALRO STEEL CORPORATION CITY OF JACKSON JACKSON 2 $2,650,000
2005-433 SNOOK INC CITY OF NORTON SHORES MUSKEGON 2 $290,000
2005-434 JOHNSON TECHNOLOGY INC CITY OF NORTON SHORES MUSKEGON 2  $8,703,600
2005-435 COLLINS & AIKMAN PRODUCTS CO CITY OF PORT HURON ST. CLAIR 2 $4,049,138
2005-437 CHALLENGE MFG CO CITY OF HOLLAND ALLEGAN 2 $7,167,334
2005-438 REQUEST FOODS INC HOLLAND TWP. OTTAWA 2 $9,775,000
2005-439 GREAT LAKE WOODS INC HOLLAND TWP. OTTAWA 2 $1,162,263
2005-441 INTEGRITY PRINTING CITY OF CLARE CLARE 2 $6,995
2005-442 BARRY WRIGHT CORP CITY OF ITHACA GRATIOT 2 $2,263,194
2005-443 FLOW RITE CONTROLS LTD BYRON TWP. KENT 2 $5,698,223
2005-444 WHITE PIGEON PAPER CO WHITE PIGEON TWP. ST. JOSEPH 2 $2,210,000
2005-445 SKD AUTOMOTIVE VILLAGE OF JONESVILLE HILLSDALE 2 $1,551,850
2005-446 NORTH EAST FABRICATION CO VILLAGE OF JONESVILLE HILLSDALE 2 $220,967
2005-447 OETIKER INC CITY OF MARLETTE SANILAC 2 $3,135,500
2005-448 SUPERIOR PRECAST PRODUCTS INC KALAMAZOO TWP. KALAMAZOO 2 $613,800
2005-450 WYNALDA LITHO INC PLAINFIELD TWP. KENT 2 $681,150
2005-451 J RETTENMAIER USA LP SCHOOLCRAFT TWP. KALAMAZOO 2 $4,221,700
2005-453 GRAND RAPIDS CONTROLS LLC CITY OF ROCKFORD KENT 2 $950,000
2005-456 THIERICA INC CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS KENT 2 $770,000
2005-457 KALSEC INC KALAMAZOO TWP. KALAMAZOO 2 $12,834,500
2005-458 CREATIVE FOAM CORP GRAND BLANC TWP. GENESEE 2 $716,265
2005-459 CENTRAL MICHIGAN HARDWOODS CITY OF COOPERSVILLE OTTAWA 2 $336,100
2005-460 VERSATILE WOOD SOLUTIONS CROCKERY TWP. OTTAWA 2 $325,000
2005-461 MONARCH POWDER COATING CITY OF NORTON SHORES MUSKEGON 2 $108,000
2005-462 BRIDGEWATER INTERIORS LLC DELTA TWP. EATON 2 $22,143,198
2005-463 DECKER MFG CORP CITY OF ALBION CALHOUN 2 $657,309
2005-464 CADILLAC PRODUCTS AUTOMOTIVE CO CITY OF ROSEVILLE MACOMB 2 $1,835,400
2005-466 AVON RUBBER & PLASTICS INC CITY OF MANTON WEXFORD 2 $155,710
2005-467 BETZ INDUSTRIES CITY OF WALKER KENT 2 $4,860,000
2005-469 LEE WILTSE VILLAGE OF ROSCOMMON ROSCOMMON 2 $70,000
2005-470 NEW CONCEPT PRODUCTS VILLAGE OF SCHOOLCRAFT KALAMAZOO 2 $232,605
2005-472 MEAD JOHNSON & CO CITY OF ZEELAND OTTAWA 2 $4,799,600
2005-473 MEAD JOHNSON & CO CITY OF ZEELAND OTTAWA 2 $6,631,545
2005-477 AIR FLOW EQUIPMENT INC COMSTOCK TWP. KALAMAZOO 2 $1,123,664
2005-479 SEAVER INDUSTRIAL FINISHING INC CITY OF GRAND HAVEN OTTAWA 2 $300,000
2005-480 GRAND HAVEN PLASTICS INC CITY OF GRAND HAVEN OTTAWA 2  $4,285,000
2005-527 RYDER SYSTEMS INC DELTA TWP. EATON 1 $22,207,426



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 9, 2005                                                                            Page 35

Item 15. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to
transfer/contingent transfer of certificates for the below-referenced Industrial
Facility Exemption Certificates:

CERT.NO.       NAME                                                                         LOCAL UNIT                                       COUNTY

1992-445 SNOOK INC CITY OF NORTON SHORES MUSKEGON 
1995-296 ALD THERMAL TREATMENT INC CITY OF PORT HURON SAINT CLAIR 
1996-410R SPEC INTERNATIONAL CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS KENT 
2001-298A ECLIPSE MOLD INC CLINTON TWP. MACOMB 
2001-392A WEST MI FLOCKING & ASSEMBLY LLC CITY OF SOUTH HAVEN VAN BUREN
2002-007 SHANNON PRECISION FASTENER LLC CLINTON TWP. MACOMB 
2002-042 MICHIGAN METAL WALLS INC CITY OF WYANDOTTE WAYNE
2002-401 GENERAL DYNAMICS ADV  INFO SYST INC YPSILANTI TWP. WASHTENAW  

Item 16. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to
amend the original certificates for the below-referenced Industrial Facility
Exemption Certificates:

CERT.NO.       NAME                                                                         LOCAL UNIT                                       COUNTY

2002-401 GENERAL DYNAMICS ADV  INFO SYST INC YPSILANTI TWP. WASHTENAW 
2003-052 ECM CONVERTING COMPANY MENDON TWP. SAINT JOSEPH
2003-149 THE HERALD-PALLADIUM SAINT JOSEPH TWP. BERRIEN 
2003-423 SILVER STREET INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF SHELBY OCEANA  
2004-164 INNOTEC CORP-AUTOMATION CITY OF ZEELAND OTTAWA
2004-165 INNOTEC CORP-LIGHTING CITY OF ZEELAND OTTAWA
2004-413 SPECTRUM ILLUMINATION CITY OF MONTAGUE MUSKEGON 
2005-091 ILH LLC CITY OF ZEELAND OTTAWA 

Item 17. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to issue
the certificates for the Air Pollution Control Exemption Applications in the
below-referenced matters:

APPL. NO.     NAME                                                                       LOCALUNIT                            COUNTY             INVESTMENT

1-3252 TESA TAPE, INC. VILLAGE OF SPARTA KENT $1,303,872
1-3279 GLOBAL ENGINE MFT. ALLIANCE VILLAGE OF DUNDEE MONROE $4,853,176
1-3285 US STEEL CORP - GREAT LAKES WORKS CITY OF RIVER ROUGE WAYNE $10,200,000

Item 18. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to
approve the P.A. 328 of 1998 Personal Property Exemption Application in the
below-referenced matter:

APPL. NO.         NAME                                            LOCAL UNIT                   COUNTY               APPR YEARS



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 9, 2005                                                                            Page 36

078-2005 General Motors Corporation      City of Pontiac Oakland     25

Item 19. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved the
below-referenced MCL 211.54 notifications of omitted or incorrectly reported
property concurred in by both the assessing officer and the owner: 

154-02-2451; TRW AUTOMOTIVE; HANDY TWP.; LIVINGSTON COUNTY;
FOWLERVILLE Sch. Dist.; 4705-98-201-005; PERSONAL; Property; 
2000 AV from $6,415,400 to $6,199,176; TV from $6,415,400 to $6,199,176.

154-02-2452; TRW AUTOMOTIVE; HANDY TWP.; LIVINGSTON COUNTY;
FOWLERVILLE Sch. Dist.; 4705-98-201-001; PERSONAL; Property; 
2000 AV from $2,941,400 to $2,724,402; TV from $2,941,400 to $2,724,402.

154-02-2454; TRW AUTOMOTIVE; HANDY TWP.; LIVINGSTON COUNTY;
FOWLERVILLE Sch. Dist.; 4705-98-200-002; PERSONAL; Property; 
2000 AV from $11,124,200 to $11,085,822; TV from $11,124,200 to
$11,085,822.

154-03-2371; TRW AUTOMOTIVE, INC.; HANDY TWP.; LIVINGSTON
COUNTY; FOWLERVILLE Sch. Dist.; 4705-98-200-002; PERSONAL IFT;
Property; 
2001 AV from $7,596,156 to $7,561,685; TV from $7,596,156 to $7,561,685; 
2002 AV from $6,269,298 to $6,238,362; TV from $6,269,298 to $6,238,362; 
2003 AV from $4,999,190 to $5,693,134; TV from $4,999,190 to $5,693,134; 
2004 AV from $4,664,430 to $5,512,273; TV from $4,664,430 to $5,512,273.

154-03-2372; TRW AUTOMOTIVE, INC.; HANDY TWP.; LIVINGSTON
COUNTY; FOWLERVILLE Sch. Dist.; 4705-98-201-001; PERSONAL IFT;
Property; 
2001 AV from $2,253,037 to $2,051,892; TV from $2,253,037 to $2,051,892; 
2002 AV from $2,017,383 to $1,835,245; TV from $2,017,383 to $1,835,245; 
2003 AV from $1,746,030 to $1,669,004; TV from $1,746,030 to $1,669,004; 
2004 AV from $1,605,660 to $1,542,659; TV from $1,605,660 to $1,542,659.

154-03-2373; TRW AUTOMOTIVE, INC.; HANDY TWP.; LIVINGSTON
COUNTY; FOWLERVILLE Sch. Dist.; 4705-98-201-005; PERSONAL IFT;
Property; 
2001 AV from $5,135,568 to $4,933,792; TV from $5,135,568 to $4,933,792; 
2002 AV from $4,534,441 to $4,353,266; TV from $4,534,441 to $4,353,266; 
2003 AV from $3,481,330 to $3,894,022; TV from $2,877,400 to $3,894,022; 
2004 AV from $3,131,740 to $3,503,502; TV from $3,131,740 to $3,503,502.

154-03-2374; TRW AUTOMOTIVE, INC.; HANDY TWP.; LIVINGSTON
COUNTY; FOWLERVILLE Sch. Dist.; 4705-98-201-007; PERSONAL IFT;
Property; 



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 9, 2005                                                                            Page 37

2001 AV from $3,671,051 to $2,981,890; TV from $3,671,051 to $2,981,890; 
2002 AV from $4,107,866 to $3,627,679; TV from $4,107,870 to $3,627,679; 
2003 AV from $6,744,920 to $6,005,329; TV from $6,744,920 to $6,005,329; 
2004 AV from $5,795,310 to $5,112,504; TV from $5,795,310 to $5,112,504.

Item 19 (continued):

154-04-4021; TEL-WICK AMOCO SERVICE; CITY OF TAYLOR; WAYNE
COUNTY; TAYLOR Sch. Dist.; 60-999-00-4126-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $  31,200 to $  44,800; TV from $  31,200 to $  44,800; 
2003 AV from $  32,100 to $  44,700; TV from $  32,100 to $  44,700; 
2004 AV from $  39,500 to $  51,600; TV from $  39,500 to $  51,600.

154-05-1617; WINCHELL WAY INVESTMENTS; CITY OF KALAMAZOO;
KALAMAZOO COUNTY; KALAMAZOO Sch. Dist.; 9047122; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $  25,600 to $  53,600; TV from $  25,600 to $  53,600; 
2004 AV from $  29,600 to $  51,950; TV from $  29,600 to $  51,950; 
2005 AV from $  29,800 to $  49,300; TV from $  29,800 to $  49,300.

154-05-1833; G. L. GREGORY & JOANN HOWARD; ALLEGAN TWP.;
ALLEGAN COUNTY; ALLEGAN Sch. Dist.; 0301-210-023-00; REAL;
Property; 
2004 AV from $  24,400 to $  53,800; TV from $  24,400 to $  53,800; 
2005 AV from $  23,600 to $  53,800; TV from $  23,600 to $  53,800.

154-05-1834; PITNEY BOWES CREDIT CORP.; CITY OF HASTINGS;
BARRY COUNTY; HASTINGS Sch. Dist.; 08-55-538-000-00; PERSONAL;
Property; 2005 AV from $  12,365 to $  19,451; TV from $  12,365 to $  19,451.

154-05-1835; BELL'S CHICKEN VILLAS INC. #6; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-02-000-535; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  37,900 to $  53,700; TV from $  37,900 to $  53,700; 
2004 AV from $  32,600 to $  46,700; TV from $  32,600 to $  46,700; 
2005 AV from $  28,250 to $  40,650; TV from $  28,250 to $  40,650.

154-05-1836; GERALD DALEK, ATTORNEY; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-00-000-709; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $   9,400 to $  17,600; TV from $   9,400 to $  17,600; 
2004 AV from $  11,800 to $  19,400; TV from $  11,800 to $  19,400; 
2005 AV from $  11,800 to $  17,200; TV from $  11,800 to $  17,200.

154-05-1837; GENERAL HOUSING CORP.; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-01-000-877; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  79,800 to $  80,500; TV from $  79,800 to $  80,500; 
2005 AV from $  80,000 to $  83,300; TV from $  80,000 to $  83,300.

154-05-1838; G. J. SCHLOFF, DDS, PC; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-04-000-218; PERSONAL; Property; 



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 9, 2005                                                                            Page 38

2003 AV from $  47,900 to $  43,300; TV from $  47,900 to $  43,300; 
2004 AV from $  43,200 to $  40,600; TV from $  43,200 to $  40,600; 
2005 AV from $  40,400 to $  38,200; TV from $  40,400 to $  38,200.

Item 19 (continued):

154-05-1839; GRIFF'S SHORTCUTS FOR SCRAPBOOKING; CITY OF BAY
CITY; BAY COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-01-000-994; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $  38,400 to $  39,100; TV from $  38,400 to $  39,100; 
2004 AV from $  32,000 to $  34,900; TV from $  32,000 to $  34,900; 
2005 AV from $  28,600 to $  31,150; TV from $  28,600 to $  31,150.

154-05-1840; HOSPIRA WORLDWIDE, INC.; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-02-000-229; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  60,150 to $  98,750; TV from $  60,150 to $  98,750.

154-05-1841; INTERNATIONAL AMUSEMENT LTD; CITY OF BAY CITY;
BAY COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-03-000-274; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $  37,700 to $  28,800; TV from $  37,700 to $  28,800; 
2004 AV from $  40,800 to $  32,100; TV from $  40,800 to $  32,100; 
2005 AV from $  42,200 to $  34,750; TV from $  42,200 to $  34,750.

154-05-1842; LAMAR ADVERTISING OF SAGINAW; CITY OF BAY CITY;
BAY COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-01-000-408; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $  31,500 to $  66,100; TV from $  31,500 to $  66,100; 
2004 AV from $  34,500 to $  71,700; TV from $  34,500 to $  71,700; 
2005 AV from $  76,200 to $  76,500; TV from $  76,200 to $  76,500.

154-05-1843; MCDONALD'S; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY COUNTY; BAY
CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-03-000-018; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  33,800 to $  33,100; TV from $  33,800 to $  33,100; 
2004 AV from $  36,500 to $  37,700; TV from $  36,500 to $  37,700; 
2005 AV from $  37,650 to $  39,800; TV from $  37,650 to $  39,800.

154-05-1844; MOULTHROP-CLIFT AGENCY; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-03-000-330; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  30,200 to $  35,400; TV from $  30,200 to $  35,400; 
2005 AV from $  27,150 to $  31,900; TV from $  27,150 to $  31,900.

154-05-1845; PAXSON OIL COMPANY; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-03-000-670; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  32,400 to $  41,100; TV from $  32,400 to $  41,100; 
2004 AV from $  39,100 to $  42,600; TV from $  39,100 to $  42,600; 
2005 AV from $  33,800 to $  36,950; TV from $  33,800 to $  36,950.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 9, 2005                                                                            Page 39

154-05-1846; REX RADIO & TELEVISION INC.; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-03-000-999; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  14,800 to $  11,000; TV from $  14,800 to $  11,000; 
2004 AV from $  15,200 to $  10,200; TV from $  15,200 to $  10,200; 
2005 AV from $  14,550 to $   9,450; TV from $  14,550 to $   9,450.

Item 19 (continued):

154-05-1847; VALLEY INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS INC.; CITY OF BAY
CITY; BAY COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-04-000-832; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $  63,600 to $  61,100; TV from $  63,600 to $  61,100; 
2004 AV from $  63,300 to $  55,500; TV from $  63,300 to $  55,500; 
2005 AV from $  63,700 to $  56,250; TV from $  63,700 to $  56,250.

154-05-1848; WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL LEASING INC.; CITY OF BAY
CITY; BAY COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-03-000-517; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $  10,400 to $  19,000; TV from $  10,400 to $  19,000; 
2004 AV from $   6,300 to $   6,500; TV from $   6,300 to $   6,500; 
2005 AV from $  34,550 to $  34,600; TV from $  34,550 to $  34,600.

154-05-1849; CENTENNIAL BH CELLULAR; LAKE TWP.; BERRIEN
COUNTY; BRIDGMAN Sch. Dist.; 11-11-9999-1156-00-0; PERSONAL;
Property; 2005 AV from $  0      to $   1,500; TV from $ 0       to $   1,500.

154-05-1850; FRANCE TELECOM LONG DISTANCE USA LLC; CITY OF
MOUNT PLEASANT; ISABELLA COUNTY; MOUNT PLEASANT Sch. Dist.;
; UTILITY; Property; 
2005 AV from $    0    to $  71,700; TV from $   0     to $  71,700.

154-05-1851; L. B. FOSTER COMPANY; CITY OF MOUNT PLEASANT;
ISABELLA COUNTY; MOUNT PLEASANT Sch. Dist.; ; UTILITY; Property; 
2004 AV from $    0    to $   3,100; TV from $   0     to $   3,100.

154-05-1852; MICROSTAR KEG MANUFACTURING; CITY OF BATTLE
CREEK; CALHOUN COUNTY; BATTLE CREEK Sch. Dist.; 0113-06-391-0;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $    0    to $  11,637; TV from $    0    to $  11,637.

154-05-1853; PRAIRIE FARMS DAIRY INC.; CITY OF BATTLE CREEK;
CALHOUN COUNTY; BATTLE CREEK Sch. Dist.; 0020-03-485-2;
PERSONAL--IFT; Property; 
2005 AV from $1,893,671 to $2,075,999; TV from $1,839,671 to $2,075,999.

154-05-1854; YOROZU AUTOMOTIVE NA INC; CITY OF BATTLE CREEK;
CALHOUN COUNTY; BATTLE CREEK Sch. Dist.; 0125-01-600-0;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $       6,610 to $   28,795; TV from $       6,610 to $  28,795; 



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 9, 2005                                                                            Page 40

2004 AV from $3,704,469 to $ 142,811; TV from $3,704,469 to $ 142,811.

Item 19 (continued):

154-05-1855; YOROZU AUTOMOTIVE NA INC.; CITY OF BATTLE CREEK;
CALHOUN COUNTY; BATTLE CREEK Sch. Dist.; 0020-01-272-2;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $7,313,261 to $6,515,627; TV from $7,313,261 to $6,515,627; 
2004 AV from $6,285,621 to $6,809,847; TV from $6,285,621 to $6,809,847.

154-05-1856; QUALEX INC.; CITY OF BATTLE CREEK; CALHOUN
COUNTY; LAKEVIEW Sch. Dist.; 0117-00-111-0; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   0     to $  14,656; TV from $   0     to $  14,656.

154-05-1857; SHUFFLE MASTER INC.; CITY OF SAULT STE. MARIE;
CHIPPEWA COUNTY; SAULT STE.MARIE Sch. Dist.; 17-051-925-150-00;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   0     to $  14,700; TV from $    0    to $  14,700.

154-05-1858; DEANE SYSTEMS COMPANY; CITY OF GRAYLING;
CRAWFORD COUNTY; CRAWFORD-AUSABLE Sch. Dist.; 070-990-004-
022-00; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  0      to $  39,700; TV from $   0     to $  39,700; 
2004 AV from $   0     to $  35,800; TV from $   0     to $  35,800.

154-05-1859; SHUFFLE MASTER INC.; BEAR CREEK TWP.; EMMET
COUNTY; PETOSKEY Sch. Dist.; 24-01-90-01-103-616; PERSONAL;
Property; 2005 AV from $   0     to $  16,109; TV from $    0    to $  16,109.

154-05-1860; STAR FINANCIAL BANK; FLINT TWP.; GENESEE COUNTY;
CARMEN-AINSWORTH Sch. Dist.; 07-84-8030-05; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   0     to $   4,800; TV from $    0    to $   4,800.

154-05-1861; TOYOTA MOTOR CREDIT CORP.; GENESEE TWP.;
GENESEE COUNTY; BEECHER Sch. Dist.; 11-81-1122-91; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2004 AV from $    0  to $  10,850; TV from $   0   to $  10,850; 
2005 AV from $     0   to $   9,300; TV from $   0     to $   9,300.

154-05-1862; BRADLEY E. HABERMEHL, OD, PC; GENESEE TWP.;
GENESEE COUNTY; KEARSLEY Sch. Dist.; 11-80-3424-98; PERSONAL;
Property; 2005 AV from $  45,200 to $  37,200; TV from $  45,200 to $  37,200.

154-05-1864; WAELENS CONSTRUCTION LLC; MUNDY TWP.; GENESEE
COUNTY; GRAND BLANC Sch. Dist.; 15-80-381-805; PERSONAL; Property; 



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 9, 2005                                                                            Page 41

2005 AV from $    0    to $  32,800; TV from $0       to $  32,800.

154-05-1865; CHEP USA; MUNDY TWP.; GENESEE COUNTY; SWARTZ
CREEK Sch. Dist.; 15-80-3418-05; PERSONAL; Property;
2005 AV from $   2,500 to $   7,200; TV from $   2,500 to $   7,200.

Item 19 (continued):

154-05-1866; PATRIOT LAWN CARE & SNOW REMOVAL; CITY OF
BURTON; GENESEE COUNTY; ATHERTON Sch. Dist.; 59-80-2208-05;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   2,900 to $  27,000; TV from $   2,900 to $  27,000.

154-05-1867; A T & T CORPATION; CITY OF FLINT; GENESEE COUNTY;
FLINT Sch. Dist.; P-00194-5; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $    0    to $  10,200; TV from $   0     to $  10,200.

154-05-1868; EDWIN GLEN CAIN #301886; CITY OF FLINT; GENESEE
COUNTY; FLINT Sch. Dist.; 41-18-360-010; REAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $   0     to $   9,100; TV from $   0     to $   9,100; 
2004 AV from $  0      to $   9,100; TV from $     0   to $   9,100.

154-05-1872; SHEILA & GREG BEST; CITY OF SWARTZ CREEK;
GENESEE COUNTY; SWARTZ CREEK Sch. Dist.; 58-30-651-008; REAL;
Property; 
2005 AV from $  16,140 to $  87,600; TV from $  16,140 to $  87,600.

154-05-1873; METALDYNE CORPORATION; CITY OF LITCHFIELD;
HILLSDALE COUNTY; LITCHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 30-19-945-000-056;
PERSONAL--IFT; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 852,284 to $ 672,670; TV from $ 852,284 to $ 672,670; 
2004 AV from $ 789,754 to $ 672,661; TV from $ 789,754 to $ 672,661.

154-05-1874; METALDYNE CORPORATION; CITY OF LITCHFIELD;
HILLSDALE COUNTY; LITCHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 30-19-905-000-044;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $8,698,705 to $7,566,300; TV from $8,698,705 to $7,566,300;
2004 AV from $6,702,541 to $6,014,730; TV from $6,702,541 to $6,014,730.

154-05-1876; CHEP USA; MUNDY TWP.; GENESEE COUNTY; CARMEN-
AINSWORTH Sch. Dist.; 15-80-377-805; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $   0    to $  23,700; TV from $   0     to $  23,700.

154-05-1877; MIRAGE INDUSTRIES; MUNDY TWP.; GENESEE COUNTY;
GRAND BLANC Sch. Dist.; 15-80-378-805; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $    0    to $  30,100; TV from $    0    to $  30,100.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 9, 2005                                                                            Page 42

154-05-1878; L. BLONDIN CARPENTRY, LLC; MUNDY TWP.; GENESEE
COUNTY; SWARTZ CREEK Sch. Dist.; 15-80-379-805; PERSONAL; Property; 

2005 AV from $   0     to $  14,700; TV from $ 0       to $  14,700.

154-05-1879; THE SUN SHACK; MUNDY TWP.; GENESEE COUNTY;
SWARTZ CREEK Sch. Dist.; 15-80-380-805; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $    0    to $   8,500; TV from $    0    to $   8,500.

Item 19 (continued):

154-05-1880; RONALD L. & BESSIE E. HUNKINS; FAIR HAVEN TWP.;
HURON COUNTY; UNIONVILLE Sch. Dist.; 3208-032-037-20; REAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $   8,200 to $  43,600; TV from $   7,086 to $  43,543; 
2004 AV from $   9,600 to $  45,000; TV from $   7,248 to $  44,544; 
2005 AV from $  15,000 to $  50,700; TV from $   7,414 to $  45,568.

154-05-1882; STAR FINANCIAL BANK; MERIDIAN CHARTER TWP.;
INGHAM COUNTY; OKEMOS Sch. Dist.; 33-02-02-90-528-525; PERSONAL;
Property; 2005 AV from $   0     to $   3,200; TV from $    0    to $   3,200.

154-05-1883; GREAT AMERICA LEASING CORPORATION; CITY OF EAST
LANSING; INGHAM COUNTY; EAST LANSING Sch. Dist.; 33-20-90-50-341-
000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  38,700 to $  35,500; TV from $  38,700 to $  35,500.

154-05-1884; MARLIN LEASING; CITY OF EAST LANSING; INGHAM
COUNTY; EAST LANSING Sch. Dist.; 33-20-90-50-498-000; PERSONAL;
Property; 2005 AV from $  13,600 to $  20,800; TV from $  13,600 to $  20,800.

154-05-1886; C & H DEVELOPMENT INC.; UNION TWP.; ISABELLA
COUNTY; MOUNT PLEASANT Sch. Dist.; 37-14-998-00-024-00;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  16,600 to $  17,200; TV from $  16,600 to $  17,200.

154-05-1887; KOHL'S DEPARTMENT STORES INC.; BLACKMAN TWP.;
JACKSON COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; 900-08-39-600-190-00;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $ 127,142 to $ 142,525; TV from $ 127,142 to $ 142,525.

154-05-1889; CENTENNIAL WIRELESS/VERNON GROSS; BLACKMAN
TWP.; JACKSON COUNTY; NORTHWEST Sch. Dist.; 900-08-40-601-223-00;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  75,827 to $  83,250; TV from $  75,827 to $  83,250.

154-05-1891; LESTER BROTHERS EXCAVATING; LEONI TWP.; JACKSON
COUNTY; MICHIGAN CENTER Sch. Dist.; 900-14-37-601-224-00;
PERSONAL; Property; 



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 9, 2005                                                                            Page 43

2003 AV from $ 101,823 to $ 133,800; TV from $ 101,823 to $ 133,800; 
2004 AV from $  90,440 to $ 126,050; TV from $  90,440 to $ 126,050; 
2005 AV from $  85,466 to $ 134,000; TV from $  85,466 to $ 134,000.

Item 19 (continued):

154-05-1892; GENERAL PRODUCTS INC.; LEONI TWP.; JACKSON
COUNTY; MICHIGAN CENTER Sch. Dist.; 900-14-37-600-007-00;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $4,952,729 to $4,980,450; TV from $4,952,729 to $4,980,450; 
2004 AV from $4,952,676 to $4,986,050; TV from $4,952,676 to $4,986,050; 
2005 AV from $3,556,247 to $3,916,050; TV from $3,556,247 to $3,916,050.

154-05-1895; WILLIS INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY INC.; SUMMIT
TWP.; JACKSON COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; 900-13-37-000-030-60;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $  20,100 to $   5,100; TV from $  20,100 to $   5,100.

154-05-1896; BROOKLYN HOLDINGS INC.; COLUMBIA TWP.; JACKSON
COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; 900-20-38-601-004-00; PERSONAL; Property; 

2004 AV from $  30,430 to $  23,600; TV from $  30,430 to $  23,600.

154-05-1898; KOHL'S DEPARTMENT STORES INC.; CITY OF JACKSON;
JACKSON COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; P-272590000; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2005 AV from $ 127,100 to $ 142,525; TV from $ 127,100 to $ 142,525.

154-05-1899; SEARS ROEBUCK & COMPANY; CITY OF JACKSON;
JACKSON COUNTY; NORTHWEST Sch. Dist.; P-258800000; PERSONAL;
Property;
2003 AV from $ 265,600 to $ 399,150; TV from $ 265,600 to $ 399,150; 
2004 AV from $ 217,400 to $ 351,300; TV from $ 217,400 to $ 351,300; 
2005 AV from $ 220,600 to $ 325,200; TV from $ 220,600 to $ 325,200.

154-05-1900; SEARS ROEBUCK & COMPANY; CITY OF JACKSON;
JACKSON COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; P-258790000; PERSONAL;
Property; 2005 AV from $ 203,700 to $    0   ; TV from $ 203,700 to $    0   .

154-05-1901; WALTERS-DIMMICK PETROLEUM INC.; ROSS TWP.;
KALAMAZOO COUNTY; GALESBURG-AUGUSTA Sch. Dist.; 3904-90-330-
001; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  31,863 to $  14,407; TV from $  31,863 to $  14,407; 
2004 AV from $  30,918 to $  15,069; TV from $  30,918 to $  15,069.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 9, 2005                                                                            Page 44

154-05-1902; AESTHETIC SURGERY OF KALAMAZOO, PC; CITY OF
KALAMAZOO; KALAMAZOO COUNTY; KALAMAZOO Sch. Dist.;
9052670; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  15,700 to $  19,600; TV from $  15,700 to $  19,600.

154-05-1903; AMERITECH ADVANCED DATA; CITY OF KALAMAZOO;
KALAMAZOO COUNTY; KALAMAZOO Sch. Dist.; 9051440; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2005 AV from $1,828,100 to $1,853,050; TV from $1,828,100 to $1,853,050.

Item 19 (continued):

154-05-1904; AMF BOWLING CENTERS INC.; CITY OF KALAMAZOO;
KALAMAZOO COUNTY; KALAMAZOO Sch. Dist.; 9007138; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $  94,550 to $ 182,950; TV from $  94,550 to $ 182,950; 
2004 AV from $  95,900 to $ 181,400; TV from $  95,900 to $ 181,400; 
2005 AV from $ 110,300 to $ 195,100; TV from $ 110,300 to $ 195,100.

154-05-1905; BOB EVANS FARMS INC.; CITY OF KALAMAZOO;
KALAMAZOO COUNTY; KALAMAZOO Sch. Dist.; 9052496; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $  72,950 to $  89,450; TV from $  72,950 to $  89,450; 
2004 AV from $  63,300 to $  81,000; TV from $  63,300 to $  81,000; 
2005 AV from $  59,100 to $  72,050; TV from $  59,100 to $  72,050.

154-05-1906; CHECKER MOTOR CORPORATION; CITY OF KALAMAZOO;
KALAMAZOO COUNTY; KALAMAZOO Sch. Dist.; 9007185; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $  50,450 to $ 164,350; TV from $  50,450 to $ 164,350; 
2004 AV from $  67,200 to $ 170,150; TV from $  67,200 to $ 170,150; 
2005 AV from $ 119,900 to $ 239,300; TV from $ 119,900 to $ 239,300.

154-05-1907; CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS; CITY OF KALAMAZOO;
KALAMAZOO COUNTY; KALAMAZOO Sch. Dist.; 9038284; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $ 144,550 to $ 244,100; TV from $ 144,550 to $ 244,100; 
2004 AV from $ 123,500 to $ 207,650; TV from $ 123,500 to $ 207,650; 
2005 AV from $ 108,800 to $ 184,350; TV from $ 108,800 to $ 184,350.

154-05-1908; GLAXO SMITH KLINE; CITY OF KALAMAZOO;
KALAMAZOO COUNTY; KALAMAZOO Sch. Dist.; 9040716; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $  72,650 to $  87,800; TV from $  72,650 to $  87,800; 
2004 AV from $  68,300 to $  83,450; TV from $  68,300 to $  83,450; 
2005 AV from $  65,200 to $  80,350; TV from $  65,200 to $  80,350.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 9, 2005                                                                            Page 45

154-05-1909; THEO & STACY'S INC.; CITY OF KALAMAZOO;
KALAMAZOO COUNTY; KALAMAZOO Sch. Dist.; 9041853; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $  13,500 to $  16,050; TV from $  13,500 to $  16,050; 
2004 AV from $  15,800 to $  17,600; TV from $  15,800 to $  17,600; 
2005 AV from $  14,400 to $  16,000; TV from $  14,400 to $  16,000.

Item 19 (continued):

154-05-1910; THEO & STACY'S INC.; CITY OF KALAMAZOO;
KALAMAZOO COUNTY; PORTAGE Sch. Dist.; 9050543; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $  31,000 to $  46,300; TV from $  31,000 to $  46,300; 
2004 AV from $  29,300 to $  40,650; TV from $  29,300 to $  40,650; 
2005 AV from $  33,400 to $  37,550; TV from $  33,400 to $  37,550.

154-05-1911; UNITED RENTALS NORTH AMERICA INC.; CITY OF
KALAMAZOO; KALAMAZOO COUNTY; KALAMAZOO Sch. Dist.;
9052695; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  26,050 to $  27,650; TV from $  26,050 to $  27,650; 
2004 AV from $ 147,700 to $ 166,600; TV from $ 147,700 to $ 166,600.

154-05-1912; WENDY'S OF MICHIGAN; CITY OF KALAMAZOO;
KALAMAZOO COUNTY; COMSTOCK Sch. Dist.; 9052755; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $  69,900 to $  76,100; TV from $  69,900 to $  76,100; 
2004 AV from $  63,000 to $  68,650; TV from $  63,000 to $  68,650; 
2005 AV from $  55,900 to $  60,600; TV from $  55,900 to $  60,600.

154-05-1913; WILLOW CREEK APARTMENTS II; CITY OF KALAMAZOO;
KALAMAZOO COUNTY; KALAMAZOO Sch. Dist.; 9047015; PERSONAL;
Property; 2005 AV from $  54,800 to $  57,500; TV from $  54,800 to $  57,500.

154-05-1914; CRUISERS; CITY OF PORTAGE; KALAMAZOO COUNTY;
PORTAGE Sch. Dist.; 90016-610-V; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  25,000 to $  33,150; TV from $  25,000 to $  33,150; 
2005 AV from $  25,000 to $  44,900; TV from $  25,000 to $  44,900.

154-05-1915; HEARING AID CENTERS OF AMERICA; CITY OF PORTAGE;
KALAMAZOO COUNTY; PORTAGE Sch. Dist.; 90021-126-C; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $  44,100 to $  88,000; TV from $  44,100 to $  88,000; 
2004 AV from $  44,100 to $  74,350; TV from $  44,100 to $  74,350; 
2005 AV from $  44,100 to $  58,750; TV from $  44,100 to $  58,750.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 9, 2005                                                                            Page 46

154-05-1916; KRISPY KREME; CITY OF PORTAGE; KALAMAZOO
COUNTY; PORTAGE Sch. Dist.; 90009-028-B; PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $ 222,500 to $ 281,100; TV from $ 222,500 to $ 281,100.

154-05-1917; RITE AID CORPORATION; CITY OF PORTAGE;
KALAMAZOO COUNTY; PORTAGE Sch. Dist.; 90003-090-C; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $ 108,000 to $ 103,450; TV from $ 108,000 to $ 103,450; 
2004 AV from $  89,000 to $ 105,450; TV from $  89,000 to $ 105,450; 
2005 AV from $  80,500 to $ 100,900; TV from $  80,500 to $ 100,900.

Item 19 (continued):

154-05-1918; SAM'S EAST; CITY OF PORTAGE; KALAMAZOO COUNTY;
PORTAGE Sch. Dist.; 90009-015-G; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 384,500 to $ 399,500; TV from $ 384,500 to $ 399,500; 
2004 AV from $ 448,800 to $ 470,950; TV from $ 448,800 to $ 470,950; 
2005 AV from $ 420,200 to $ 420,500; TV from $ 420,200 to $ 420,500.

154-05-1919; SUMMIT POLYMERS INC.; CITY OF PORTAGE;
KALAMAZOO COUNTY; PORTAGE Sch. Dist.; 90012-115-C; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $1,025,800 to $1,059,050; TV from $1,025,800 to $1,059,050; 
2004 AV from $ 827,800 to $ 842,550; TV from $ 827,800 to $ 842,550; 
2005 AV from $ 846,839 to $1,268,500; TV from $ 846,839 to $1,268,500.

154-05-1920; SUMMIT POLYMERS INC.; CITY OF PORTAGE;
KALAMAZOO COUNTY; PORTAGE Sch. Dist.; 90012-080-K; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $1,102,900 to $1,271,050; TV from $1,102,900 to $1,271,050; 
2004 AV from $1,241,800 to $1,387,750; TV from $1,241,800 to $1,387,750; 
2005 AV from $1,108,900 to $1,245,800; TV from $1,108,900 to $1,245,800.

154-05-1921; SUMMIT POLYMERS INC.; CITY OF PORTAGE;
KALAMAZOO COUNTY; PORTAGE Sch. Dist.; 90012-115-B; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $ 395,400 to $ 413,600; TV from $ 395,400 to $ 413,600; 
2004 AV from $ 494,100 to $ 511,450; TV from $ 494,100 to $ 511,450; 
2005 AV from $ 424,600 to $ 437,650; TV from $ 424,600 to $ 437,650.

154-05-1922; SUMMIT POLYMERS INC.; CITY OF PORTAGE;
KALAMAZOO COUNTY; PORTAGE Sch. Dist.; 90001-081-A; PERSONAL;
Property; 
2003 AV from $ 729,000 to $ 817,300; TV from $ 729,000 to $ 817,300; 
2004 AV from $ 925,300 to $1,017,950; TV from $ 925,300 to $1,017,950; 
2005 AV from $ 851,500 to $ 934,750; TV from $ 851,500 to $ 934,750.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 9, 2005                                                                            Page 47

154-05-1981; OMNICHEM LLC; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY;
DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 22992121.00; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $1,320,920 to $1,329,550; TV from $1,320,920 to $1,329,550; 
2004 AV from $1,070,240 to $1,072,000; TV from $1,070,240 to $1,072,000; 
2005 AV from $ 858,210 to $ 907,150; TV from $ 858,210 to $ 907,150.

154-05-1982; THE GRUNWELL-CASHERO CO., INC.; CITY OF DETROIT;
WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 20990191.00; PERSONAL; Property; 

2003 AV from $ 264,840 to $ 285,800; TV from $ 264,840 to $ 285,800; 
2004 AV from $ 317,180 to $ 350,400; TV from $ 317,180 to $ 350,400; 
2005 AV from $ 290,810 to $ 317,650; TV from $ 290,810 to $ 317,650.

Item 19 (continued):

154-05-1983; OPPENHEIMER & CO.; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 11990228.20; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 422,850 to $ 846,550; TV from $ 422,850 to $ 846,550; 
2004 AV from $ 368,100 to $ 751,650; TV from $ 368,100 to $ 751,650; 
2005 AV from $ 321,150 to $ 677,900; TV from $ 321,150 to $ 677,900.

154-05-1984; E. W. GROBBEL & SONS INC.; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 07990312.00; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $ 219,460 to $ 233,350; TV from $ 219,460 to $ 233,350.

154-05-1985; D.C. BYERS COMPANY OF DETROIT; CITY OF DETROIT;
WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 05990305.00; PERSONAL; Property; 

2004 AV from $ 191,180 to $ 198,150; TV from $ 191,180 to $ 198,150.

154-05-1986; DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 01991825.00; PERSONAL; Property;
2003 AV from $1,487,180 to $1,537,350; TV from $1,487,180 to $1,537,350; 
2004 AV from $1,281,470 to $1,355,900; TV from $1,281,470 to $1,355,900; 
2005 AV from $1,247,420 to $1,342,750; TV from $1,247,420 to $1,342,750.

154-05-1987; GAPHAT, INC, DBA: KROWN SUPERMARKET; CITY OF
DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 13990187.00;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 160,420 to $ 165,650; TV from $ 160,420 to $ 165,650; 
2005 AV from $ 146,530 to $ 179,700; TV from $ 146,530 to $ 179,700.

154-05-1988; GARAN LUCOW MILLER, PC; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 05990017.00; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 155,420 to $ 158,200; TV from $ 155,420 to $ 158,200; 
2004 AV from $ 148,260 to $ 151,150; TV from $ 148,260 to $ 151,150; 
2005 AV from $ 134,190 to $ 136,550; TV from $ 134,190 to $ 136,550.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 9, 2005                                                                            Page 48

154-05-1989; MARINE POLLUTION CONTROL; CITY OF DETROIT;
WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 20990363.00; PERSONAL; Property; 

2003 AV from $ 167,080 to $ 223,900; TV from $ 167,080 to $ 223,900; 
2004 AV from $ 158,080 to $ 194,100; TV from $ 158,080 to $ 194,100; 
2005 AV from $ 149,430 to $ 156,650; TV from $ 149,430 to $ 156,650.

154-05-1990; MICHIGAN FOUNDATION COMPANY; CITY OF DETROIT;
WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 19990422.00; PERSONAL; Property; 

2003 AV from $ 470,710 to $ 477,950; TV from $ 470,710 to $ 477,950; 
2004 AV from $ 452,040 to $ 459,150; TV from $ 452,040 to $ 459,150; 
2005 AV from $ 493,950 to $ 501,050; TV from $ 493,950 to $ 501,050.

Item 19 (continued):

154-05-1991; PARK METALLURGICAL CORPORATION; CITY OF
DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 16991944.00;
PERSONAL; Property; 
2005 AV from $ 217,490 to $ 237,500; TV from $ 217,490 to $ 237,500.

154-05-1992; REPAIR INDUSTRIES OF MICHIGAN; CITY OF DETROIT;
WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 15990338.01; PERSONAL; Property; 

2004 AV from $ 473,680 to $ 488,850; TV from $ 473,680 to $ 488,850; 
2005 AV from $ 429,720 to $ 468,350; TV from $ 429,720 to $ 468,350.

154-05-1993; SOAVE ENTERPRISES, LLC; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 13990048.10; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 252,750 to $ 268,400; TV from $ 252,750 to $ 268,400; 
2004 AV from $ 250,000 to $ 263,550; TV from $ 250,000 to $ 263,550.

154-05-1994; ALBERT KAHN ASSOCIATES, INC.; CITY OF DETROIT;
WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 2993778.00; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $1,134,660 to $1,319,200; TV from $1,134,660 to $1,319,200; 
2004 AV from $ 980,680 to $1,155,450; TV from $ 980,680 to $1,155,450.

154-05-1995; ADGRAVERS INC.; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY;
DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 13990992.00; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 155,780 to $ 187,650; TV from $ 155,780 to $ 187,650; 
2004 AV from $ 166,100 to $ 168,100; TV from $ 166,100 to $ 168,100; 
2005 AV from $ 144,120 to $ 148,300; TV from $ 144,120 to $ 148,300.

154-05-1996; IMAGISTICS INTERNATIONAL; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 25990515.10; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  54,570 to $ 163,700; TV from $  54,570 to $ 163,700.



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 9, 2005                                                                            Page 49

154-05-1997; SMITH GROUP; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY;
DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 2991912.1; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 255,050 to $ 280,650; TV from $ 255,050 to $ 280,650; 
2004 AV from $ 235,090 to $ 253,250; TV from $ 235,090 to $ 253,250; 
2005 AV from $ 235,570 to $ 246,350; TV from $ 235,570 to $ 246,350.

154-05-1998; WMUZ RADIO INC.; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY;
DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 22995933.00; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 281,100 to $ 332,800; TV from $ 281,100 to $ 332,800; 
2004 AV from $ 248,350 to $ 304,200; TV from $ 248,350 to $ 304,200; 
2005 AV from $ 234,690 to $ 293,000; TV from $ 234,690 to $ 293,000.

154-05-1999; TDS AUTOMOTIVE USA INC.; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 17990496.01; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  68,600 to $ 114,700; TV from $  68,600 to $ 114,700; 
2004 AV from $  82,950 to $ 108,000; TV from $  82,950 to $ 108,000; 
2005 AV from $  72,770 to $ 199,000; TV from $  72,770 to $ 199,000.

Item 19 (continued):

154-05-2000; TDS AUTOMOTIVE USA INC.; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 17990496.02; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  90,290 to $  98,400; TV from $  90,290 to $  98,400; 
2005 AV from $  81,210 to $  88,400; TV from $  81,210 to $  88,400.

154-05-2001; HERTZ EQUIPMENT RENTAL CORP.; CITY OF DETROIT;
WAYNE COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 25990485.01; PERSONAL; Property; 

2005 AV from $ 412,530 to $ 516,650; TV from $ 412,530 to $ 516,650.

Item 20. It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt
an official order to assume jurisdiction of the 2005 assessment roll of Fairplains
Township, Montcalm County, for failure of the assessor to appear for a subpoena.
They also asked the Attorney General to take the necessary steps to file contempt
of court charges and to refer to the State Assessors Board for revocation of
suspension of his certificate.

Item 21. The State Tax Commission went into executive session at 10:00 A.M.  They
discussed pending litigation and reconvened into regular session at 10:40 A.M.

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adjourn the meeting
of the State Tax Commission at 2:42 P.M.

DATED TYPED: November 16, 2005

DATE APPROVED: November 30, 2005



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION
                                                                    November 9, 2005                                                                            Page 50

                                                                 
Robert H. Naftaly, Chair
State Tax Commission

                                                                 
Robert R. Lupi, Member
State Tax Commission

                                                                 
Douglas B. Roberts, Member
State Tax Commission


	DATE OF MEETING: November 9, 2005
	CERT.NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY
	CERT.NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY

	APPL. NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY APPR YEARS

